SHUMAN McCUSKEY SLICER ruic

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1411 Virginia Street East, Suite 200 1445 Stewartstown Road, Suite 200
P.O. Box 3953 ‘ Meorgantown, WV 26505

116 South Stewart Street, 1st Floor
Winchester, VA 22601

Telephone: 540.486.4195 Charleston, WV 25339 Telephone: 304.291.2702
Facsimile: 540.486.4912 Telephone: 304.345.1400 Facsimile: 304.291.2840
Facsimile: 304.343.1826
WWW.SHUMANLAW.COM

Roberta F. Green

rereen@shumanlaw.com v {:j 1 LL, 'L“ k‘

September 30, 2020

H |

. ; * T 18 !
Via Hand Delivery U 302 Bj
Edythe Nash Gaiser, Clerk of Court s i?_F‘*"f’?'* s ‘@E’J&CLER

State Capitol, Room E-317 Supr o O AR
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Charleston, WV 25305

RE: Wolford v. FormTech Concrete Forms, Inc., v. Construction Solutions &
Leasing, LLC: Kanawha County Civil Action No. 20-C-660

Dear Ms. Gaiser:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and five (5) copies of the “Motion to Refer Case
to the Business Court Division” in the above-captioned matter. A complete copy of the within-
named document has this day been served on counsel of record and as set designated below.

Also enclosed is a sixth copy of the Motion to Refer, which we provide to facilitate return
of a date/time stamped copy by email: rereen i« shumanlaw.com

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

oberta F. Green

Enclosures: as stated

cc: (w/encl):  Christopher D. Pence, Esq.
Honorable Jennifer Bailey, Judge
Executive Director Carol A. Miller, Business Court Division
Honorable Cathy S. Gatson, Circuit Clerk of Kanawha County
Construction Solutions & Leasing, LL.C — courtesy copy

WINCHESTER, VA | CHARLESTON, WV | MORGANTOWN, WV



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
JULIUS WOLFORD,
Plaintiff,

V. Civil Action No. 20-C-660
Hon. Jennifer Bailey, Judge

FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC.,
A Michigan corporation,

Defendant, 30 2020 rJU
and ll_j

FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC.,,
A Michigan corporation,

Third-Party Plaintiff,
v.

CONSTRUCTION SOLUTIONS & LEASING, LLC,
A West Virginia Limited Liability Company,

Third-Party Defendant.

MOTION TO REFER CASE TO THE
BUSINESS COURT DIVISION

Pursuant to Rule 29.06 of the West Virginia Trial Court Rules, FormTech Concrete Forms,
Inc., by counsel, Roberta F. Green, Christopher D. Negley and Shuman McCuskey Slicer PLLC,
respectfully requests the above-styled case be referred to the Business Court Division.

The instant matter arises from disputes relative to a series of contracts executed between
and among the parties, said contracts related to the transfer of business assets, the nature of the
relationships between the parties, the sale and lease of commercial property, and the condition of
said commercial property located in Marion County, WV. The instant matter is also related to and

complicated by an alleged chemical spill which occurred on or about June 25, 2019, on the




commercial property, the previous condition of the commercial property, the actions and inactions
of the parties — all or some of which resulted in a series of violations, an expenditure of
considerable sums in defense, and a West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Consent Order. Arguably at issue in this claim are inter alia breach of contract relative to at least
four contracts, including an asset purchase agreement (3.13.19), a consulting agreement (3.13.19),
a purchase agreement (2.8.17), and an alleged commercial lease; commercial and other torts; and
complex relationships, factual scenarios and legal issues. Ancillary issues may include regulatory
duties, insurable interests and fraud. See Exhibit A (attached). While FormTech denies any and all
of the allegations of wrongdoing raised against it, FormTech nonetheless avers that the issues
between these parties are salient and perpetual across now multiple counties and two tribunals.
Beyond the fact that the parties allege mispayment or nonpayment of sums between and among
them, along with failures to accept legal duties and responsibilities, this claim involves voluminous
documentation and complex legal issues sounding inter alia in contract, tort, agency, employment,
and administrative and regulatory law.

FormTech by counsel advised Plaintiff by counsel of this filing and the option to join the
initiative. No response has been received as of this filing.

In support of this motion, attached please find the docket sheet, the Complaint and
Amended Answer, Counterclaim and Third-Party Complaint of FormTech Concrete Forms, Inc.
Summonses are outstanding for Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC, who is receiving a service

copy of this Motion as well.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to West Virginia Trial Court Rule 29, the undersigned hereby

MOVES the Chief Justice of the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals to refer this case to the



Business Court Division.

Respectfully submitted, this % day OWOZO.

FORMTECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC.,
By counsel.

Roberta F. Green, Esquirg (WWV$B #6598)
Christopher D. Negley, Esquire (WVSB #6086)
SHUMAN MCCUSKEY SLICER PLLC

1411 Virginia Street, East, Suite 200

Post Office Box 3953

Charleston, WV 25301-3953

(304) 345-1400

(304) 343-1826 facsimile
rgreen/a;shumanlaw.com
cnegley(wshumaniaw.com




Sep. 30,2020 11:28AM Kanawha Co. Circuit Clerk
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Circuit Express Printable Report

West Virginin

/nd

Plaintiff(s)

(/DEFAULT.ASPX)

Civil
Case Information

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of Kanawha County

20-C-660
Judge: JENNIFER BAILEY
JULIUS WOLFORD VS. FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC.,

Plaintiff Attorney({s)

WOLFORD, JULIUS
CHRISTOPHER D. PENCE|JUSTIN K.

Defendant(s)

CHANDLER

Defendant Attorney(s)

FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC

Date Filed:

Case Type: CONTRACT
Appealed: 0O
Final Order Date: N/A

08/06/2020

ROBERTA F. GREEN

Statistical Close Date: N/A

Line

0001
0002
0003
0004
0005
0006

0007

Date

08/06/2020

08/17/2020

08/18/2020

09/24/2020

Action / Result

# CASE INFO SHEET; COMPLAINT W/EXH'S; ISSUED SUM & 2 CPYS; F
FEE; RCPT 581574; $200.00

# LET FR SS DTD 8/10/20; SUM W/RET (8/10/20 SS) AS TO FORM
TECH CONCRETE FORMS INC

# E-CERT FR SS AS TO FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS INC DTD 8/15/20
# CASE INFO SHEET; ANS, CC & 3RD PTY C OF FORMTECH CONCRETE

FORMS INC W/COS; FEE; RCPT 582595; $215.00

Page 1 of 2

These materials have been prepared by the Office of the Clerk of the various Circuit Courts from original sources and data believed to be reliable. The information

contained herein, however, has not been independently verified by the Office of the Clerk or Software Computer Group, Incorporated. The Office of the Clerk of the

Circuit Courts and Software Computer Group, Inc. assume no liability for the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the information contained herein,

Software Computer Group | PO Box 27 | Fraziers Bottom WV 25082

https://www.wvcircuitexpress.com/UserInterface/Report.aspx?CaseNumber=20-C-660&C...
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Office of the Secretary of State
Building 1 Suite 157-K
1800 Kanawha Blvd E.
Chardeston, WV 25305

- _-- i .'._ ::1. "_ L ‘.
USPS CERTIFIED MARL™ N Y
Mac Warner
Secretary of Stale
State of West Virginia
Phone: 304-558-6000
9214 8301 1251 3410 0002 7525 01 885-767-8683
Visit us online:
FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC. WWW.WWS0S.c0Mm
C. T. Corporation System
1627 QUARRIER ST.
CHARLESTON, WV 25311
Control Number: 261777 Agent: C. T. Corporation System
Defendant: FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, County: Kanawha
I:‘écz:-’ QUARRIER ST. Civil Action: 20-C-660
CHARLESTON, WV 25311 US Certified Number: 92148901125134100002752801

Service Date: 8/10/2020

{ am enclosing:
1 summons and complaint

which was served on the Secretary at the State Capitol as your statutory attormney-in-fact. According to law, | have accepted
service of process in the name and on behalf of your corporation.

Please note that this office has no connection whatsoever with the enclosed documents other than to accept service of
process in the name and on behalf of your corporation as your attorney-in-fact. Please address any questions about this
document directly to the court or the plaintiffs aftorney, shown in the enclosed paper, not to the Secretary of State's office.

Sincerely,

Mac Wamer
Secretary of State



SUMMONS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

JULIUS WOLFORD,
Plaintiff,
v Civil Action No. _QC)__ O LU 0
FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC., - o f—’-‘ a.%
a Michigan corporation, = 5_:: e :f:;'l}
r:,,‘;;::'..' e o'
Defendant. G oo _,_::;
<t > S
F0 o O3
m—l 3 1 ;—;.—‘J
Fo OO i €]
oo w

To the above-named Defendant: Form Tech Concrete Forms, Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System
5400 D Big Tyler Road
Charleston, WV 25313
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, you are hereby Summoned
and required to serve upon Christopher D. Pence, Plaintiff’s attorney, whose address is Hardy
Pence PLLC, P.O. Box 2548, Charleston, West Virginia 25329, an answer, including any
related counterclaim you may have, to the Complaint filed against you in the above-styled civil
action, a true copy of which is herewith delivered to you. You are required to serve your answer
within 30 days after service of this Summons upon you, exclusive of the day of service. If you
fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the

Complaint and you will be thereafter barred from asserting in another action any claim you may

have which must be asserted by counterclaim in the above-styled civil action.

Dated: ¥ ! L&!Q()

Cathy 8. Gatson, Clerk

Clerk Ofé(ﬁﬂ
By: uﬁﬂ\'




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

CIVIL CASE INFORMATION STATEMENT |- i = D -
(Civil Cases Other than Domestic Relations) had

I. CASE STYLE: CaseNo. W) se -y o JWQ&O
" ) - e,

Plaintifi(s) Judge:
JULIUS WOLFORD

e -
QAT YL (/
p

Bruweg wom}f"

Plantiff's Phone:
]
vs. Days to
Defendant(s) Answer  Type of Service
FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC, 30 WYV Secretary of State
Name
Defendant's Phone:
Street Address
City, State, Zip Code
II. TYPE OF CASE:
Génerat Civil {C] Adoption
[ Mass Litigation [As defined in T.C.R. 26.04(a)] [(] Administrative Agency Appeal
] Asbestos [ civil Appeal from Magistrate Court
[J FELA Asbestos [ Miscellaneous Civil Petition
[ other: [ Mental Hygiene
[J Habeas Corpus/Other Extraordinary Writ (7] Guerdianship
(] other: D Medical Malpractice

III. JURY DEMAND: Yes [] No CASE WILL BE READY FOR TRIAL BY (Month/Year): 11 / 2021

1V. DO YOU OR ANY IF YES, PLEASE SPECIFY:
OF YOUR CLIENTS D Wheelchair accessible hearing room and other facilites
OR WITNESSES [] Reader or other auxiliary aid for the visually impaired
IN THIS CASE [ tnterpreter or other auxiliary aid for the deaf and hard of hearing
REQUIRE SPECIAL

(] Spokesperson or other auxiliary aid for the speech impaired

ACCOMMODATIONS? . . .
‘ [] Foreign language interpreter-specify language:
[ Yes [l No [] other:
Attomey Name: Christopher D. Pence Representing:
Firm: Hardy Pence PLLC Plaintiff [ Defendant
Address: P.O. Box 2548 Charleston, WV 25329 [ Cross-Defendant [] Cross-Complainant
Telephone: (304) 345-7250 0 3rd-Party Plaintiff D 3rd-Party Defendant

[J Proceeding Without an Attorney

Originaland 2 copies of complaint enclosed/attached.
Dated: 08 / 05 / 2020 Signature: ,
SCA-C-100: Civil Case Information Statement (fJ

#fan Domestic Relations)

Revision Date: 4/2020



Plaintiff; JULIUS WOLFORD .etal Case Number:
Vs,
Defendant: FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC, L etal

CIVIL CASE INFORMATION STATEMENT
DEFENDANT(S) CONTINUATION PAGE

Form Tech Concrete Forms, Inc. Defendant's Phone:

Defendant's Name

c/o CT Corporation System, 5400 D Big Tyler Rd. Days to Answer: 30

Street Address

Charleston, WV 25313 Type of Service: WV Secretary of State

City, State, Zip Code
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Defendant's Phone:

Detendant's Name

Days to Answer:
Street Address

Type of Service:
City, State, Zip Cede
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Defendant's Phone:

Defendant's Name
Days to Answer:

Street Address
Type of Service:

City, State, Zip Code
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Defendant's Phone:

Defendant's Name
Days to Answer:
Street Address
Type of Service:
City, State, Zip Code
Defendant's Phone:
Defendant’s Name
Days to Answer:
Street Address
Type of Service: .

City, State, Zip Code
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Defendant's Phone:

Defendant's Name
. Days to Answer:

Street Address

Type of Service:
City, State, Zip Code

Defendant's Phone:
Defendant's Name

Days to Answer:
Street Address

Type of Service:
City, State, Zip Code
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SCA-C-100: Civil Case Information Statement-Defendant(s) Continuation Page - Revision Date: 4/2020



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA-‘GOUN}TQY%WEST VIRGINIA

i
JULIUS WOLFORD,

0 G - :
Plaintff, T A6 - Aca‘;!n .%c.:ion No._JO-L -lleO

: e | IR T -
v HARAWHA COUNT ¥ »zjxﬁxaééuhﬂ wﬂg/
. P

FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC,,
a Michigan corporation,

Defendants.
COMPLAINT
Julivs Wolford (“Plaintiff”), states and alleges the following as his Complaint against Form
Tech Concrete Forms, Inc. (“Defendant™):

A. Parties, Jurisdiction and Venue

1. Julius Wolford is a resident of Putnam County, West Virginia.

2. Form Tech Concrete Fonms, Inc. is a Michigan cotporation with its principal place of business
located in Wixom, Michigan, which, at all relevant times, conducted business activities and
maintained an office in Kanawha County, West Vitginia.

3. Many of the events giving rise to the claims against Defendant occurred in Kanawha County,
West Virginia. Therefore, jurdsdiction and venue are appropriate in this Court.

B. Factual Background

4. Plaintiff adopts and incorporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-3 as if set forth hetein verbatim.

3. On ot around March 13, 2019, Plaintiff entered into a contract (“Asset Purchase Agreement”)
with Defendant whereby Plaintiff agreed to, among other things, transfer all rights, title and
interest in his company, Wolford Concrete Forms & Scaffold Supply, LLC, to Defendant in
exchange for payment in the sum of $150,000.00.

6. A true and exact copy of the Asset Purchase Agreement is attached heseto as Exhibit A.



7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

The Asset Purchase Agreement delineated the assets that were to be transferred to Defendant
and the assets to be retained by Plaintiff. Pursuant to the terms of Section 1.2(¢), all PhintfPs
“raw materials, supplies, work in process, finished goods and other inventories. ..” were to be
retained by Plaintiff.

Included within the materials to be retained by Plaintiff was a forklift which the parties verbally
agreed that Plaintiff would rent to Defendant for use in Defendant’s business activities in
exchange for 2 monthly rental fee of $800.00.

On or around March 13, 2019, Plaintiff entered into a second contract (“Consulting
Agreement”) with Defendant whereby Plaintiff agreed to provide his setvices to Defendant
to help transition and grow Defendant’s business, among other things.

A true and exact copy of the Consulting Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The scope of the services to ;)e provided by Phintiff were delineated in Article I of the
Consulting Agreement. Plaintiff was assigned a defined regional sales territory determined by
Defendant’s Vice President of Sales, Frank Smiser, and/or Defendant’s Regional Manager,
Gary Jividen, and was provided business cards with Defendant’s insignia with instructions to
tepresent himself as an employee of Defendant when interacting with cutrent and prospective
customers. Additionally, Plaintiff was required to provide a minimum of fifteen (15) days per
month exclusively to performing services on behalf Defendant.

Article 11 of the Consulting Agreement delineated the compensation and expense
reimbursement that Plaintiff would receive from Defendant in consideration for providing his
services, including the payment of monthly consulting fees and sales commissions.

Pursuant to the terms of Section 2.1 of the Consulting Agreement, Plaintff would receive a
monthly consulting fee from Defendant in the sum of $3,000.00 with the total amount of

consulting fees not to exceed $30,000.00.



14. Additionally, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Consulting Agreement, Plaintiff would receive

15,

16.

17.

18.

commissions equal to fifteen percent (15%) of the “gross profit,” as defined in the Consulting
Agreement, attributable to sales generated by Phintff on behalf of Defendant. The
commissions were payable within thirty (30) days after the close of Defendant’s monthly
financial results.

Pursuant to the terms of Section 3.1 of the Consulting Agreement, either party could terminate
the agreement “at any time upon providing five-day advance notice to the other party” and
Defendant had the right to immediately terminate the agreement for “cause,” a defined term
in the Consulting Agreement.

“Cause,” as defined in the Consulting Agreement, included: “(a) failure of [Plintiff) to follow
ot comply with any material rule or policy of Defendant, provided Defendant’s Vice President
of Sales, [Frank Smiser], notified [Plaintiff] of the failure and provided [Plintiff] five (5)
calendar days to cure such failure; (b) commission of felony, fraud, ex;zbezzlement ot theft by
[Plaintiff]; (c) inability to provide consulting services ... due to sickness, disability or death; (d)
unwillingness to provide consulting services ... as evidenced by Plaintiff's providing less than
fifteen (15) days per month of [Plaintiff’s] time to [Defendan¢].”

In the event of terminationr of the Consulting Agreement by Defendant for any reasons other
than for “cause,” Section 3.1(c) required Defendant to continue “makfing] the [consulting fee]
payments with such paym;ms due on the last day of each month up to the consulting fee cap
{830,000.00}.”

Plaintiff immediately began performing his obligations under the terms of the Consulting
Agreement after its execution. Plaintiff began assisting in the relocation of purchased assets

under the Asset Purchase Agreement, transitioning customers of his former business to



19.

20.

21.

23,

24,

Defendant’s business, securing new customers on behalf of Defendant inside his assigned
territory, among other things.

Plaintff received monthly consulting fees due under the Consulting Agreement for his first
three (3) months of service but Defendant failed to pay any of the agreed upon commission
despite Plaintiff generating substantial sales duting this time.

On or around June 25, 2019, agents from the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Division of Water and Waste Management (*DEP”), conducted an inspection of
a facility previously leased by Plaintiffs former business in Marion County, West Virginia
(“Marion County Facility”).

At the time of the inspection, the Marion County Facility was being leased by Defendant and
in Defendant’s exclusive possession and control. The Marion County Facility housed
Defendant’s inventory which had recently been shipped to that location after leasing, as well
as assets that were purchased by Defendant and assets retained by Plaintiff under the Asset

Purchase Agreement.

- Included in Plaintiff’s retained assets located at the Mation County Facility was a supply of

concrete curing compound. At the direction of Defendant’s Regional Manager, Gary Jividen,
workers selected and paid by Defendant were sent to the Mation County Facility to clean up
and reorganize materials at the facility in preparation for Defendant to begin conducting
business activitics from that location.

While performing work on behalf of Defendant and at the sole direction of Mr. Jividen,
Defendant’s workers unlawfully and hazardously disposed of Plaintiff’s curing compound by
pouting it out onto the ground around the Marion County Facility.

After the unlawful and hazardous dumping of the ‘cw:ing compound, hazardous material

eventually leaked into a neatby stream resulting in the DEP inspection of the Marion County



25.

26.

27.

Facility and the subsequent issuance of a DEP Violation to Plaintiffs former business, the
previous lessee of the facility.

Plaintiff was not contacted by Mr. Jividen or any other representative of Defendant prior to
the dumping of the curing compound and was not present at the Marion County Facility at
the time of the incident. Accordingly, Plaintiff had no knowledge of Defendant’s intent to
dump the curing compound before the unlawful and hazardous dumping occurred.

On the day of the DEP inspection, Plaintiff was contacted by a DEP representative and was
informed of the unlawful dumping of the curing compound. This was the first time Plaintiff
became aware that the curing compound was unlawfully dumped at the Marion County
Facility. Plaintiff immediately traveled to the facility whexe}:e spoke with DEP represcntatives
who demanded’ that the site be immedistely cleaned-up by a professional hazardous waste
disposal service.

Plaintiff then contacted Mr. Jividen immediately after his discussion with DEP representatives
and advised him of the DEP demand for immediate cleanup. In response, M. Jividen
contacted a p;:ofessional hazardous waste disposal service, Miller Environmental, Inc., and

arranged for the performance of the facility clean-up.

28. In late July 2019, around a month after the incident, Plaintiff received a phone call from

29.

Defendant’s CEO, Guy Williams, who informed Plaintiff that he was indefinitely suspended
from represeating Defendant under the terms of the Consulting Agreement pending an
internal investigation into the incident at the Marion County Facility.

During Plaintiff’s “suspension,” sales were being generated in PlaintifPs sales territory through
customers either acquired or transferred by Plaintiff and through the use of Plaintiff's assigned
internal sales representative identification number. Defcndan; did not assign another

reptesentative to Plaintiffs tertitory during this time.



30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

35.

On or around October 10, 2019, Plaintiff received a letter from the DEP stating that after
further investigation, the DEP Violation previously issued to his former business was being
officially rescinded.

The DEP Violation was subsequently reissued to Defendant due to its exclusive role in
permitting the unlawful and hazardous disposal of the curing compound around its leased and
exclusively controlled premises.

Plintiff had no contact with any of Defendant’s representatives regarding the internal
investigation into the incident at the Mation County Facility since his phone call with
Defendant’s CEO, Guy Williams, in July 2019.

On or around November 25, 2019, through counsel, Plaintiff sent a letter to Defendant’s
CEO, Mr. Williams, requesting that he be paid monthly consulting fees which remained
outstanding at that time and payable under the Consulting Agreement. Plaintiff also requested
that he be: paid commissions in accordance with the terms of Consulting Agreement of which
he had yet to receive any payments despite generating substantial sales.

On or around December 18, 2019, Defendant, through counsel, responded to Plintiffs
November 25, 2019 letter by alleging that Plaintiff had breached the Consulting Agreement
by “failing to relocate his assets in a proper and timely fashion.”

On or around January 17, 2020, Plaintiff, through counsel, responded to the allegations made
in Defendant’s December 18, 2019 letter by stating that he had no role in th;a unlawful
dumping of the curing compound at the Marion County Facility. The unlawful dumping was
the result of actions taken by Defendant’s employees and at the sole direction of Defendant’s
Regional Manager, Gary Jividen, and took place on a property which was leased and exclusively

controlled by Defendant.



36.

37

38.

39.

Count I - Breach of Contract (Consulting Agreement)

Plaintff adopts and incotporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-35 as if set forth herein
verbatim.

Upon execution of the Consulting Agreement, the parties entered into a valid, binding and
enforceable contract. The parties were fully competent and legally able to contract, the
Consulting Agreement contained lawful subject matter, the parties mutually assented to its
terms and provided good and valuable consideration in exchange for the promises contained
therein.

Defendant materially breached the Consulting Agreement in at least five separate and distinct
ways, including: (2) failing to pay Plaintiff the agreed upon monthly consulting fees as required
by Section 2.1; (b} failing to pay Plaintiff commissions on sales attributable to his services as
requited by Section 2.2; () immediately terminating the Consulting Agreement without
“cause,” as defined in Section 3.1(b); (d) terminating the Consulting Agreement without
providing Plaintff advanced notice as f:equired by Section 3.1(a); and (¢) “suspending” Plaintiff
and hindering his ability to perform services under the contract pending an internal
investigation into the incident at the Marion County Facility.

Under the terms of the Section 2.1 of Consulting Agreement, Plaintiff was to be paid a
monthly consulting fee of $3,000.00. Plaintiff only received mc;nt}ﬂy consulting fees for his
first three (3) months of service and has not received any further payments due under the
tezms of Section 2.1. By failing to pay Plaintiff the agreed upon monthly consulting fees,

Defendant breached Section 2.1 of the Consulting Agreement.

- Under the terms of Section 2.2 of the Consulting Agreement, Plaintiff was to be paid a

commission equal to fifteen percent (15%) of the “gross profit,” as defined in the agreement,
attributable to sales generated by Plaintiff. Plaintiff has not received any commissions for sales

7



T 41,

42.

43,

45.

attributable to his services due under the terms of Section 2.2. By failing to pay Plaintiff any
of the agreed upon commissions attributable to sales generated by Plaintiff, Defendant
breached Section 2.2 of the Consulting Agreement.
In its December 19, 2019 letter to Plaindff, Defendant immediately terminated the Consulting
Agreement without “cause” and without providing Plaintiff at least five (5) day notice
advanced notice. Consequently, Defendant’s actions constitute breaches of both Sections
3.1(a) and 3.1(b) of the Consulting Agreement.
By “suspending” Plaintiff and demanding that he cease all interaction with customers,
Defendant breached the Consulting Agreement by taking adverse, disciplinary action(s) against
Plaintiff which were not authorized or contemplated by the parties in the Consulting
Agreement.
As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s breaches, Plaintiff suffered the damages set
forth herein, which include, but are not limited to, the monthly consulting fees and sales
commissions.

Count II ~Violations of West Virginia Wage Payment and Collection Act,

W.Va. Code § 21-5-1, et seq.

- Plaintiff adopts and incorporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-43 as if set forth herein

verbatim.
Plaintiff was an “employee,” as defined in the West Virginia Wage Payment and Collection

Act, W.Va. Code § 21-3-1(b), and is covered under the provisions of the Act.

. Despite the terms of .the Consulting Agreement purporting to characterize Plaintff as an

independent contractor, the relationship between Plaintiff and Defendant was that of an

employer-employee as evidenced by the subsequent conduct of the parties.



47.

48.

49,

51.

52.

53.

Defendant exerted substantial control over the manner in which Plaintiff provided his services
under the Consulting Agreement, including, defining a certain geographical teritory for
Plaintiff to perform his services, requiring Plaintiff to devote a specified amount of time to
providing his services, regular instruction and directives to Plaintiff regarding his services,
among other things.

Additionally, Plaintiff was treated as an employee as evidenced by Defendant providing
Plaintiff with business cards which included Defendant’s insignia, its Kanawha County office
address, its office phone fax numbers, an email address for Plaintiff on Defendant’s server,
instructions to Plaintiff to present himself as Defendant’s employee to customers, perceived
authority to take disciplinary action against Plaintiff as evidenced by his suspension in July
2019 at the behest of Defendant’s CEO, among other things.

Defendant was an “employer,” as defined in the West Virginia Wage Payment and Collection

Act; W.Va. Code § 21-5-1(m), and subject to requirements of the Act.

. The consulting fees and commissions owed to Plaintiff under Section(s) 2.1 and 2.2 of the

Consulting Agreement are “wages,” as defined in the West Virginia Wage Payment and
Collection Act, W.Va, Code § 21-5-1(c).

Defendant violated the requirements of W.Va. Code § 21-5-3(a) by failing to pay Plaintiff his
wages due under the terms of the Consulting Agreement for the services Plaintiff provided
pursuant to its terms.

Additionally, Defendant violated the requirements of W.Va. Code § 21-5-4(c) by failing to
timely pay Plaintiff his final wages due after Defendant terminated the Consulting Agreement.
As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s violations of the West Virginia Wage Payment

and Collection Act, W.Va. Code § 21-5-1, et seq., Plaintiff is entitled to statutory damages.



54.

55.

56.

57.

38.

59.

61.

62.

Count I1I — Breach of Oral Contract (Forklift Rental)
Phintiff adopts and incorporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-53 as if set forth herein
verbatin.
Upon mutually assenting to the terms of an oral rental agreement whereby Phintff agreed to
provide his forklift for Defendant’s use in consideration for monthly rental fees in the sum of
$800.00, the parties entered into a valid, binding and enforceable contract.
Phaintiff performed his obligations under the contract by making the forklift available for
Defendant’s use at the Marion County Facility and Defendant obtained the benefit of
Plaintiff's performance through use of the forklift in furtherance of its business activities.
Defendant breached the contract by failing to make the monthly rental payments of $800.00
to Plaintiff while continuing to use the forklift at its Marion County Facility.
As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s breach of the oral rental agreement, Plaintiff
suffered the damages set forth herein, which include, loss of monthly rental fees and use of
his forklift while in Defendant’s possession. .

Count IV - Quanm;n Meruit (Forklift Rental)

Plaintff adopts and incorporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-58 as if set forth hercin

verbatin,

. Plaintiff provided services to Defendant for which he reasonably expected to be compensated

for by agreeing to rent his forklift to Defendant for Defendant’s exclusive use.

Defendant accepted and benefited from Plaintiff’s services by utilizing PlaintifPs forklift in
furtherance of its business activities and was aware that Plaintiff expected to be compensated
for providing such services.

By vutilizing Plaintiffs forklift in furtherance of its business activities and without

comperisating Plaintiff, Defendant was unjustly enriched at Plaintiffs expense.
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63. Accordingly, Plaintiff is endtled to relief under the equitable theoty of quantum meruit for the
reasonable rental value of the forklift.
Damages
64. Plaintiff adopts and incorporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-63 as if set forth herein
verbatinm.
65. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s actions as set forth herein, Plaintiff is entitled
to the following damages:
a. Unpaid consulting fees and sales commissions, payable under the terms of the Consulting
Agreement;
b. Liquidated damages for violations of W.Va. Code § 21-5-4(¢);
¢. Unpaid forklift monthly rental fees payable under the oral rental agreement or under the
equitable theory of quantum meruit;
d. Damages for annoyance, inconvenience and embarrassment;
e. Pre and post-judgment interest;
f. Attomneys’ fees; and
g All other damages permitted by West Virginia law or which become evident during
-discovery. '
WHEREFORE, Phintiff demands judgment against Defendant for the damages as ;.!wctibed herein
and any such further relief the Court deems appropriate.

PLAINTIFF DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY.
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JULIUS WOLFORD,

By Counsel:

Stopher D. Pence (WVSB No. 9095)
ustin K. Chandler (WVSB No. 13537)
Hardy Pence PLLC

10 Hale Street, 4* Floor (25301)

P.O. Box 2548

Chatleston, WV 25329

(304) 345-7250 (Phone)

(304) 553-7227 (Fax)
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ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCIIASE AGREEMENT (this “Agreemenr”), dated as of this 13th day of
March, 2019, is by and among Form Tech Concrete Forms, Inc., & Michigan corporation (the
“Purchuser”), Wolford Concrete Forms & Scaffold Supply, LLC, a West Virginia limited liability
company (the “Seller™), and Julius Wolford, sole member of the Seller (the *Member™), The Scller and
the Member are collectively referred 10 herein as the “Sefler Group™,

RECITALS

A. From its location at 6120 MacCorkle Avenue SW; St. Albans, West Vi}ginia. the Seller is
engaged in the business of (i) renting scaffolding equipment (the “Retained Business™ and {i1) renting
steel-ply forming equipment (the “Purchased Business™); and

B. The Purchaser desires to purchase from the Seller, and the Seller desires to sell to the
Purchaser, all of the Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets (as defined below)
upon the 1erms and conditions set forth in this Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and representations and subject to
the terms and conditions herein contained, and other good and valuuble consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties intending to be legally bound hereto agree as
follows:

ARTICLE |
PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

1.1 sse ns . Simultancously with the exccution and delivery of this
Agrecment, the Purchaser shall purchase from the Seller, and the Seller shall sell, transfer, assign, convey
and deliver to the Purchaser, free and clear of all security intcrests, mortgages, liens, pledges,
encumbrances, sccurity interests, claims, charges, defects in title or other similar restrictions {collectively,
“Liens"), all of the Seller’s right, title and interest in and 1o the asscts, rights and properties listed below
(collectively, the “Purchased Assets™):

(8)  all equipment that is owned or leased by the Seller related to the operation of the
Purchased Business, including the items listed on Schedule !.1(a), and all warranties of any kind
covering all ar any part of such items (“Purchased Inventon™);

(b) &l customer lists and customer contact information related to the Purchased
Business:

(c) all telephone numbers, cmail addresses, domain names and fecsimile anumbers
assuciated with the opuration of the Purchased Rusiness:

(d)  all rights and incidents of interest of, and benefits accruing to, the Scller in
and to (i) the contracts, agreemcnts, commitments, instruments, guarantees, bids,
purchase orders. proposuls, licenses and other aprcements  specificelly listed on
Schedule 1.1(a) or identified by the Purchaser following the date hercof as being
necessary Jor the operation of the Purchased Business, as currently conducted, and (ii) the
open ssles orders or other contracts for the salc of products or services of the Purchased

NAl{502846185v3




Business with respect to which such products or services have not been delivered,
whether or not set forth on Schedule 1.{(a) (collectively, the “Purchased C: ontracts™),
and

{e) the name “Wolford Concrele Forms & Scaffold Supply™,

1.2 Rewined Assets. Notwithstanding anything in thiy Agreement 1o the contrary, the Seller
shell retain only thosc assets, rights and propentics specifically identificd below, and the Purchaser will in
no wuy be cunstrued to have purchased or acquired (or t be obligated 1o purchase or to acquire) any
interest whatsoever in any of the following assets, rights and properties (collectively, the “Remined
Assels™). :

(a) all cush held by the Seller;
{b) all accounts and notes nxceivable and other claims for money duc to the Suller:

{c) all propaid expenses, surely accounts and other similar deposits of the Seller,
including deposits with landlords and wnilities;

(d}  all rights and incidents of interest of, and benefits accrving o, the Seller in and to
{i} the contracts, agreements, lcases, commitments, instuments, guarantees, bids, purchase
orders, proposels, licenses and other agreements rclated to the uperation of the Retained Business,
and (i) the open salcs orders or nther contracts for the sale of products or services with fespeet 1o
which such products or services have not been delivered related to the operation of the Retained
Business and (iii) all contracts 10 which the Seller is 2 party of snd to which the Purchased Assets
are hound other than the Purchased Contracts :

(e) alt raw materinls, supplies, work in process, finished goods and other invamorics,
including such items nrevivusly purchesed thot are in transit o the Scller;

(N all machinery, cquipment, farniture, fumishings, fixturcs, office equipment,
computer hardware and ull other tangible property of any kind or nature thal are ovned or leased
by the Sellcr related 10 the vperation of the Rewined Business;

(g all business records of the Seller;

(h)  the Retnined Business as o Boing concem and ali of the goodwill associnted with
the Retained Business, including all customer and vendor refationships;

(i) oll intellectunl property owned o used by the Seller for the operation of the
Retsined Business, but excluding the orme “Walford Concrete Fonins & Scaffold Supply” and alf
software used in the Rewined Husiness;

G) all corporete minute books und related records of the Seller:

tk) all assets in connection with af) “employec benefit plans” of the Seller as defined
in Section 3(3) of the Employee Retircment Income Security Act of 1974;

() all inswrance policies owned or maintained by the Seller and all premium refunds
and insurance proceeds due o the Selier thercunder;
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(m)  all tax reflunds ur 1ax credits due to the Selles:
(n) sl ccal propenty related to the wperation of the Purchased Business;

(0) &M licenses. pcrmits and other authorizations necessary for the cominued
upcration of the Retined Business including any waiver of any of the foregoing issued 1o the
Selier by any govemment or palitical subdivision or regulatory authority, whether federa!, state,
local, or foreign. or any agency or instrumentality of any such povernment or political subdivision
or regulstory suthurity, or any federal, state, locsl or foreign court or arbitrator (ench a
“Governmental Authority™) and

(p)  thosc assets specifically identified on Schedule 1.2.

1.3 Retsiped Lishilitics. The Purchaser shall not assume. pay, perferm, discharge, or
accept any linbility or obligation of the Seller of any kind whatseever, whether actusl, contingent,
accrued, known or unknown. The Seller shall be responsible for and the Member shall so cause the
Scller (o poy. perform and discharge as and when due, alf lisbilities or obligations of the Setler, whether
refated to the Purchased Business or the Retained Business.

1.4 Closing; Effective Time. The transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser is tnking
place concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement vin the remote exchange of
documents and signatures (the “Closing™). All vansfers and ossumptions hereunder will be devined to
have been made simulancously and will become effective at and as of 12:01 e.m.. Eastem Time. on the
date of this Agreement (the “Clasing Date”).

ARTICLE 2
PURCHASE PRICE

2.1 Purchase Prive.

(a) The sggregate purchase price paid by the Purchaser to the Seller in cunsideration
for the Purchosed Assets is wn amount equal to $150,000 minus (i) any and ell outstanding
Indebtedness {as defined below) and (ii) any and all ocuistanding balances owed by the Sefler to
the Purchaser immediately prior 10 the Closing (the result of the foregoing computation is relerred
to herein as the “Net Purchuse Price”). The Seller has delivered tu the Purchaser, and the
Purchaser hes physically reviewed and approved, u good faith estimate of the book value of the
Purchased Inventary as of the cloge of business on the day prior to the Closing.

(b)  Atthe Closing, the Purchuser shall pay or cause to be paid the Net Purchasc Price
by bank wire transfer of immetiatcly svailable furds 1o an account designated in writing by the
Scller. At the Closing, the Purehaser shall also pay to the Persons (as defined below in Section
8.5) cntitled thereto the amount of the Indebtedness of the Scller to the extent set forth in the

payofl letters seferenced in Section 3.1(1).

{c) The Net Purchase Price is referred to herein as the “Purchase Price™,
(d}  Forpurposes of this Agreement:

() “Indebtedness™ means: either (A) any lisbility of the Seller (1)
for borrowed money (including the current portion thereof), {2) under any
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reimbursement obligation rclating to a lenier of eredit, bankers' acctptunce or

note purchase facility, (3) evidenced by a bond, note, debenture or similar

instruntent (including @ purchase money obligation}, (4) for the puyment of
meney relaling to Icascs diat ore required to be classified as o capitalized lease

abligation in accordance with generally accepted aceounting principies, (5) for

afl or any part of the deferred purchase price of propenty or services (other than
trade paysbles), including any “eamour™ or similar payments or any non-compcete

payments, or (6) under interest rate swap, hedging or similur agreements or (B)

any liubility of others deseribed in the preceding clause (A) that the Selier has

guaranteed, that is recourse to the Seller or any of its assets or that is otherwise

its legal linbility or that is secured in whole or in part by the assuis of the Selter.

Indcbtedness includes any snd all accrued interest. success fecs, prepayment

premiums, make-whole premiuins or penalties and fees or expenses (including

dtomeys® foes) associated with the prepayment of any Indebiedness.

ARTICLE 3
DELIVERIES

11 Deliveries by the Sclter Group. Simultancously wilh the exccution and delivery of this

Agreement, the Selier Group shudl deliver to the Purehaser the following itcms:

{a) copies of resolutions of the Member, und the hoard of managers of the Scller (if
any)., upproving the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Ancillery Agrcements (as
defined below) 1o which the Seller is 3 party, and the consummation of the transagtions
contemplated herehy and thereby., centified by an officer of the Seller:

(b) 8 copy of a bill of sale, in the form of Exhibit A atisched hereto (the “Bilf of
Sale™), duly executed by the Seller:

{c) a copy of the consulting agreement, in the form of Exhibil B attached hereto {the
“Consniting Agrecment”), duly exceuted by Jay Wolford;

(d) & copy of the license and service agreement, in the form of Exhibit C attached
hereto (the “License & Service Agreement™) duly excouted by the Seller:

(¢} oli Consents (us defined betow) listed on Schedule 4.5;

{N payoll leters ond approprinte termination stutements {or partial termination
statements) under the Uriform Commercial Code und other instnaments as may he requested by
the Purchaser or its lenders 1o extinguish (i) the Indebiedness of the Scller and tii) ol Licns on the
Purchased Assets, in each case all to the extent reasonsbly dirccied by the Purchaser;

(g8)  a non-forcign person affiduvit that complies with the requirements of Section
1445 of the Code (as defined below), duly executed by the Scller and in form and substance
reasonubly sulisfactory to the Purchaser:

{h)  an amendment to the Scller's anticles of organization, filed with the Seerstary of
Swic of West Virginia, changing the name of the Seller to a name thet, in the ressonebie
judgment of the Purchaser, is not similar to “Wolford Concrete Forms & Scaffold Supply, LLC™
and
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(i) such other decunicnts and instruments as the Purchaser may reasonably request
to cunsummute the trunsactions contempluted hurchy.

3.2 livens the P er-  Simultancously with the execulion and delivery of this
Agreement, the Purchuser sholl deliver to the Seljer Group the following ilems:

(a8)  the Net Purchase Price paysble at the Clusing;
(b)  acopyofthe Consulting Agreement, duly executed by the Purchaser:
{c) a copy of the License & Service Agreement, duly exccuted by the Purchaser: and

{d) such other documents and instruments as the Seller may reasonably request to
consummate the transactions comemplated hereby.

ARTICLE 4
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLER GROUP

Each member of the Seller Group jointly ond severally represents and wamrants to the Purchaser
as follows: )

4.1 Existence; ing: hip. The Seller is & limited liability company duly
formed, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of West Virginiu and is duly
authorized, qualified or licensed to do busincss us a forcign limited liability company and in good
standing in each of the following jurisdictions. which are the only jurisdictions in which the Company is
requircd to be so qualified: West Virpinia. The Membor owns all the outstsnding equity interests of the
Seller. No Person holds any instrument that is convertible into or exchangeable or exercisuble for cquity
securities of the Sciler.

4,2 Cower and Anthority. The Scller has the linsited liability company power and authority
i {3) own, aperate, license and lease the Purchased Assets os and where currently owned, operaed,
" licensed ond leased and (b) carry on the Purchused Business os curvently conducted. Each member of the
Seller Group has the requisite tapacity or power and authority, as the case may be. to execute, deliver and
perform fully his or its obligations under thig Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements. For purposes of
this Agreement, “Ancillary Agreements” means the Rill of Sule, the Livense & Servige Agreement, the
Consulting Agreeinem und each agrecment, document, instrument or cenificate contemplated by this
Agreemnent or to be executed by the Purchaser or the Seller or another member of the Seller Group in
connection with the consummation of the wransuctions contemplaied by this Agroement, in cach case oanly
as applicable to the relevant party or parties to such Ancillary Agreement, es indicated by the coniext in
which such term is used.

4.3  Validi ility. This Agrecmen: und-each Ancillary Agreement has been
duly executed and delivered by cach member of the Seller Group and, assuming due swthorization,
execution and delivery by the Purchnser. represents the legol. valid and binding obfigation of ciich
member of the Sciler Group, enforceable against cach member of the Siler Group in accordance with its
erms.

44 Na Conflict. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance by the

members of the Seller Group of their respective ebligutions hercunder and the execution and delivery of
the Ancillary Agreements by the members of the Seller Group end the performance by them of their
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obligatiuns thurcunder will not (a) violute or conflict with the articles of organizatiun or limited tisbility
company agreement of the Seller or any iaw, stotute, code, ordinance, vegulation or other requitement of
any Govenmental Authority (cach, 8 “Law™) or any order, judgment, injunction, eward, decree, nuling,
charge or writ of any Governmental Autharity (cach, an "Order™), {b} violate, conflict with or cesult in a
breach or termination of, or otherwise give any Person additional rights or compensation under, or the
right 1o terminate or nccelerate, or constitute (with notice or lapse of time, or both) o default under the
erms of any note. deed, lease, instrument, security opreemcnl, morigage, commitment, contraci,
agreement, license or other instrument or gral understunding to which any member of the Seller Ciroup is
u party ur by which uny of the Purchased Asscts arc bound, or {c) result in the creation or imposition o
any Lien with respect to, or otherwise have an adverse effect upon, any of the Purchased Asscts.

4.5 Consents. Except as set furth on Schiedule 4.5, wo consents, novations, approvals,
authorizations, requirements (including filing and registration requirements), transfirs, notices, waivers
and egreements from any Persons, including Governinenta) Authoritics {volicctively “Cousents™), are
required in connection with the execution und delivery by the members of the Seller Group of this
Agreement ur the Ancillary Agreements or the consummation of the transactions contemplated liereby or
theichy,

4.6  Propentv. The Seller has good and markeiable title to, ur valid und enfurcendle license or
leuschold interests in, all of the Purchuscd Assuts, in euch case free and clear of ufl Lions other then Liens
for current Taxes (as defined below), assessments. fees and other charges by Governmental Authorities
that arc not due and payable as of the date hercof, .

4.7  Litigatiop. Except as se1 forth on Schedule 4.8, there is nu instnnee in which any member
of the Scller Group. with respect to the Purchased Business or the Purchased Assets, is or has been ()
subject to any unsatisfied Order or (b) @ party, or thrcatened to be made a party, to any complaint, action,
suil, procecding, hearing, investigation, charge, sudit, claim or demand (each. 3 “Proceeding™) of any
Person or Governmental Authority. There are no Judicinl or administrative Praceedings pending or
threatened that question the validity of this Agicoment, the Ancillary Agreements or any of the
transactions contemplated hereby or thercby.

48 Compli ith 5. The Seller is now, and has been, in complianee with afl Laws
and Orders applicable to the Purchased Assets and the Purchased Business. To the knowledge of the
Member, there is no proposed Law or Order that would be applicable to the Purchased Assets ar the
Purchascd Business that would have o material adverse effect on the Purchased Asseis or the Purchased
Business.

4.9  Liscnses and Permits. Excepl for the licenses. permits, and authorizations set forth sod
described on Schedule 4,10, there are no licenses, permits or other authorizations, whether written or orat,
necessary o sequired for the conduet of the Purchesed Business or for the ownership or use of any of
Purchased Assets.

4.10  jndebledness, Schedule 4.11{b) sets forth a true and complete list of the individual
components {indicating the amount and the Person 10 whom such anount is owed) of all Indebiedness.

4.11  Purchnsed Inventory. The Purchased Inventory is of a quality and quamity useable and
salenble in the aonnal and the ordinary course of business consistent with past custom and practice. None
of the Purchased inventoary is held on consigament. or otherwise, by third partics.

4.12  Toxes. The Seller has timely filed all Tax retums, statements, reporis and fopms
(including cstimatcd Tax or information returns and reports) (“Returns™) that it was required 1o file. Al)
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such Returns were correct and complete in all maierial respects. All Tuxes uwed by the Selfler (whether
or not shown or required to he shown on any Retun) have been paid. No member of the Scller Gsoup
expects any Govenmental Authority to assess any additional Taxes for any period for which Returns
have been filed. There orc nu Licns on any of the Purchased Assets thai arose in connection with any
failure (or alleged faifure) to pay any Tax. No member of the Selier Group has received notice of any
chim by & Govemmental Authority in a jurisdiction where the Seller does not file Returns that it is or
may be subject 1o (axation by any Governmental Authority. For purposes of this Agreement, *Tax™
meuns (a) any net income. slicrnative or add-on minimum tax, £ross incume, gross receipts, sales, use, ad
valorem, value udded, wrunsfer, franchisc, profits, license, withholding on amounts paid (o or by the Seiler,
payroll, employment, excise. severance. stamp, occupation, premium, property, eavironmenial or windfall
profir tax, custom, duty or other tax, governmental fee or vther like assessment or churpe of any kind
whatsoever, together with any interest, penalty, addition to wx or additional amount imposed by any
Govemnmental Autbority, whether disputed or not, (b) any liability of the Seller for the payment of any
amounts of any of the foregoing types as o result of being a member of an uffilised, consolidated,
combined or unitery gruup, or being n party to any agreement or arvangement whereby lisbility of the
Seller for payment of such amounts was determined or wken into gccount with reference to the liabilily of
any other Persan and (c) any liability of the Seller for the payment of any amyunts as a result of being u
party to any Tax shering agreements or arrangements (whuther or aot written) binding on the Seller or
with respect to the payment of any amounts of any of the foregoing types as 2 result of any cxpress or
implicd obligation t6 indenmify ay other Person.

4.13  Brokers. No Person has acted directly or indirectly as o broker. finder or financiul
advisor for any member of the Seller Group in conncction with the negotiations relating to the
transaclinns coniemplated by this Agreement. and no Person is entitled to any fee or commission or like
payment in rospect thereof based in any \Way on any agreement. arrangement or understending made by or
on behalf of sny member uf the Seller Group.

4.14  Disclosure. No member of the Seller Group has withheld fiom the Purchoser any

‘ material facts relating tv the Purchased Assels or the Purchased Business. Neither this Apgreement

{including the exhibits and schedules hereto) or the Ancillary Agreements, nor uny other agreement,
document. cenificate or writien stutement fumished to the Purchaser by or on behalf of the Selier in
cunncction with this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements or the transactions contemplated by hereunder
or thereunder, contains uny untrue statement of g material fact or omits to state a material fact tecessary
in order to make the statements contained hercin or therein not misleading.

ARTICLES
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PURCHASER

The Purchaser hereby represents and warants to the members of the Scller Group us follows:

5.1 Exis d ing. The Purchaser is a corporation duly organized, validly
existing and in pood standing under the laws of the Michigan.

5.2 Power. The Purchaser has the corporate power and authority 10 cxecute, deliver and
perform fully its obligations under this Agreement and the Ancillary Agrecments,

5.3 Validi and Enforceability. This Agreement and cach Ancillary Apreement hos been
duly execuied and delivered by the Purchnser and, assuniing due authorization, execution and delivery by
the members of the Seller Group, represents the lopal, valid and binding obligation of the Purchaser,
enforcenble agains the Purchaser in accordance with its terms.
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54  NoConflietr. Neither the execution of this Agreémem and the Ancillsry Agreements, nor
the performance by the Purchaser of its obligations hereunder or thercunder will vinlate or conflict with
the Purchaser's Anticles of Incomoration or Bylaws or any Law or Order.

5.5 Consemis. No consent, approval or authorization of, or notice to, any third party or
Govemmental Authority that has not heen nbtained is required in conncetion with the excewtion und
delivery by the Purchaser of this Agreement or the Ancillary Agreements or the consummation of the
transactions contemplated hereby or thereby.

5.6  Brokers. No Person has acted directly or indirectly as a broker, finder or financia}
advisor for the Purchaser in connection with the negotiations relating to the transactions contemploted by
this Apgreement, and nu Person is entitled to Buy fee or commission or like payment in respect thereol
based in any way on'sny agrcement, arrangeinent or understanding madc by or on behalf of the Perchaser,

ARTICLE 6
CERTAIN COVENANTS

6.1 E A Feom und after the Clusing Date, at the request of the Purchaser, the
members of the Seller Group shall execute and deliver or couse fo be executed and delivered to the
Purchaser such deeds, bills of sale, assignments or otlier instruments in addition to those required by this
Agrcement. as the Purchnser may reazonsbly request, in order to implement the transactions contemplated
by this Agreement.

Activity:

62 C

(a) nowl :ots and Agreements. Fach member of the Scller Group hercby
acknowledges and agrees that through active participation in the Purchased Business, he or it has
been brougin into frequent contact, cither in person. by telephune or tough the maits, with
cxisting and potential customers of ihe Purchased Business. Each member of the Seller Group
also agrees that trade scerets and confidentinl information related to the Purchased Business, more
fully described in Section 6.2(n). were developed by the Seller through substantiul expenditures
of time, effort and money; will be acquired hy the Purchaser pursuant 1o this Agreement; and will
constitute valusble and unique property of the Purchaser. £ach member of the Seller Group
further understands and agrees that the foregoing makes it ncuessary for the protection of the
Purchaser and the Purchased Business that the mumbers of the Seller Group not compete with the
Purchased Business for o reasonable period after the Purchaser's acquisition of the Purchused
Business, as further provided in this Section 6.2. For the purposes of this Scction 6,2, the
Purchaser shall also include any Affitiate of the Purchaser.

(b)  Condugt of the Purchaser's i and_ Operatio, losing. The
Purchaser and each member of the Seller Group further seknowledge that (i) after the Closing, the
Purchascr -intends 1o conduct its business (including the Purchased Business) throughout the
United States. including the Core Restricted Tervitory (us hereinafter defined), (ii) & substantial
portion of the value of the Purchased Assets is the goodwill thet the Seller has built up in the Core
Restricted Territory and the ahility of the Purchaser (as the purchaser of the Purchased Asseis) 10
expand the Purchaser's business within the Care Restricted Territory und (iii) that the Purchaser
would ot be purchasing the Purchased Asscts but for such guodwill end ability o expund.

fc)  Non-Competition.
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(i) Far a perivd of two {2) yeurs following the Closing Date, no member of
the Seller Group will: .

2) cnter into or engage in any business which ctompetes with the
Purchased Business or part of the Purchased Business within o (i)
onc hundred {100) mile radius of uny and all tucation{s) in which
the Sclier cunducts or has conducied the Purchased Business or in
which the Member performed services on behalf of the Purchased
Business at any time in the two years preceding the date hereof and
(i} a1l of the specific customer accounts of the Purchased Business,
whether within or outside of the United States. for the two. (2)-yeur
perio6 privr to the Closing Date (“Core Restricted Territory™);

b) solicit customers, prospective customers, business, patronage or
orders for, or sell, any producis and services in competition with, or
for any busincss. wherever located. that competes  with, the
Purchased Business or pant of the Purchnsed Business within the
Core Restricted Territory:

¢} divent, entice or otherwise take awsy eny customers, business,
patronage or orders of the Purchased Business within the Core
Restricted Tervitory, or attempt to do su; or

d) promote or assist, finencially or otherwise, any Person engaged in
any business which competes with the Purchased Busincss or part
uf the Purchesed Busincss within the Core Restricied Territory,

(d)  No-Solicilation. No member of the Seller Group will, directly or indirecily, at
any time, solicit or induce or attempt (o solicil vr induce any employee, representative, agent,
consultant or veador of the Purchsser to terminate his, her or its employment, represeatation or
other association with 1he Purchaser without obraining written consent from the Purchaser prior to-
engaging or atcmpting to cngage in such solicitation or inducement,

()  indivet Competition. For the purposes of Seerion 6.2(c) and Scetion 6.2(¢) of
this Agreement, 8 member of the Scller Graup will be in violation thereof if he ot it engayes in
any or all of the activities set forth therein directly or indirectly for any other Person and whather
#s o panner. joint venturer, agent, employee, selusperson, consultanm, officer or director of any
Person or as an eguity holder of any Person in which any member of the Seller Group or the
Member's spouse, child or parent {including adoptive relationships) owns, directly or indicectly,
any of the oulsianding equity interests {including convertible debt).

n Exiensipg. IF it shall be judicielly determined that any member of the Seller
Group hus violated any of his, her or its ubligations under Section 6.2(c), then Ui period
applicable to each obligativn determined to have been violated by that member af the Seller
Group shall, with respeet to that member of the Scller Group. automaticully be exiended by u
period of time equal in length to the period during which such violation(s) occurred.

{e) Eurther Covenants. Each member of the Seller Grovp will keep in strict
confidence, and will not, dircctly or indirectly, ac any time, disclose, fumish, disseminate, make
svailable or, except in the course of pesfomiing serviees on behslf of the Purchaser, use any irade
secrels or confidentint business and tevhnical information of the Purchused Business or its
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customers or vendors, including as to when or how such member of the Seller Group msy have
acquired such information. Such confidential infonnativn shall include the unique selling and
servicing methods and business techniques of the Purchased Business: training, service and
business manuals, promotional materials, training cowses and vther waining snd instructionsl
mattcrials used or developed in conncction with the Purchased Business: vendor and producs
information, customer and prospective customer lists, other customer and prospective customer
information and other husiness infonuation related fo the Purchascd Business. Each member of
the Seller Group specifically scknuwledges that all such confidentiol informution, whether
reduced (o writing. nwintsincd on any form of elecironic media, or mainegined in his, her or ity
mind or memory and whether campiled by the Purchaser, the Seller andfor any other member of
the Sclicr Group, derives independunt cconomic value from nat being readily known to or
ascertainuble by proper means by others who can obin economic value from its disclosure vr
use, that reasonable efforts have heen made by the Purchaser to maintain the secrecy of such
information, that such information is the sole propenty of the Purchinser and tha any retention nnd
use of such information by a member of the Seller Group, except in the course of performing
scrviees on behalf of the Purchaser, will constitute 4 misappropriation of the Purchaser’s trade
scerets, unless such information (i) is or becomes generally availuble to the public through no
action of sny member of the Scller Group. or (ii} is or becomes available t6 a member of the
Seller Group on o nunconfidential basis from source, which such member of the Seller Group
believes was not prohibited from disclusing such informsation by » contrsctual, legul or fiduciary

obligation, in which case no violation of this Section 6.2{1) exists,
6.3 wiledamye se. The members of the Sciler Group hereby acknowledge

that. in conncctiun with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements.
the membess of the Seller Group have recived all that the members of the Seller Group sre entitled 10
receive in connection with sny prior ownership of the Purchased Assets and the Purchased Business.
Each member of the Scller Group acknowledges that the Purchese Price is fair and reasamable
considerotion for his, her or its undertaking not to compety in accordance with the terms of Seetion 6.2.
Each member of ihe Sclier Group acknowledges that his, her or its obligations under ion 6.2 arc
reasonzble in the context of the nature of the Purchased Business and competitive injurics likely to be
sustzined by the Purchaser if a member of the Seller Group was to violate such obligations. Other than
rights provided under this Agreement and the Ancillory Agreements, the members of the Seller Group
hereby fully, finally and forcver release, discharge, quit claim, und covenant not to suc and otherwisc
agree o enforce any claim, cause of action. right, title or intcrest uguinst, ench of the Purchaser, its
respeclive successors and assigns, and any Affilinte of the foregoing of, trom end with respeet 10 any and
all claims. counterclaims, debis, covenants, agrecments. obligations, lisbilities, actions or demonds of any
kind or character in connection with the Purchased Assets or the Purchased Business,

6.4  Forwarding of Muil. Ench member of the Scller Group hereby covenants and agrees that
he or it will promptly forward 1o the Purchaser any mail received by such member of the Seller Group
relating to the Purchaser. the Purchased Assets or the Purchased Business.

6.5  Accounms Regeivable. If eny member of the Seller Group receives avy payment relating
to any Purchased Asset for invoices generated after the Closing Date, such payment will be the property
of, and shall be immediately forwarded und reminted to, the Purchaser. The members of the Seller Group,
83 opplicable, shall promptly endorse and deliver to the Purchaser any cosh, checks o other documents
reccived by any member of the Seller Group, on account of any such Purchased Asset. The members of
the Seller Group, as applicablc, shall advise the Purchaser (prowptly following any member of the Seller
Group becoming aware (hereuf) of any counteicleims or set-ofls that moy arise subsequent to the Closing
Date with respect 10 any such Purchased Assel
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6.6  Bulk Sules Lsws. Each party hereto waives compliance by each other party hereto with
any bulk sales taw which muy be upplicable to the transsctions coniemplated by this Agreement.
Nowwithstanding the forcgoing. the failure of the parties to comply with any bulk sales laws shall not
affect the Sciler's eetention of the Retained Liabilities (including all liabilities and obligations related 1w
Taxes).

6.7  Useof Name, Following the Closing, the Seller wilt not, directly or indirecily, use or do
business, or allow any of its Affiliatcs 10 use or do business, under the name “Wolford Concrete Forms &
Scuffold Supply, L1.C™ or any name that, in ihe reasonsble judgment of the Purchaser. is similar to such
name. On the Closing Date, the Seller shall amend or ferminate ({as apprupriate) any aricles of
organizstion or similar urganizational documents and any assumed anme or d/b/e Glings to climinate the
Seller's right 10 use the name “Wolford Concrete Forms & Scaffold Supply, LLC" or any nume that, in
the reasonahle judgment of the Purchuser, is similer 1o such name

6.8  ILransition Services. During the nincty (90) day-period following the Closing, the
members of the Seller Group shall assist the Purcheser with the wrensitioning of the Purchused Business to
the Purchuser {the “Services™). The members of the Scller Group shall perform such duties as may be
mutually agreed upon by the President of the Purchaser und the members of the Seller Group.

ARTICLE 7
REMEDIES

7.1 tcneral Indemnification Obligation,

(8)  The members of the Seller Group shall jointly and severally indemnify and hotd
harmless the Purchaser end its officers, directors, employces, agents and Affiliates from and
against any and all losses, linbilities, claims, dumages, penalties, fines, judgments, awerds,
settlements, Taxes, costs. fees, expenses (including reasonable attorneys® fees) and disbursements
{collectively “Lavses™) sustained by any of such Pessons hased upan, erising out of or otherwise
in respect of (i) any inaccurscies in or any breach of any representation or warranty of any
member of the Seller Group comained in shis Agreement (including any Schedute or Exhibis
atinched hereto) or any Anciliary Agreemen:, (i) any breach of any covenant or agreement of any
member of the Sellcr Group contained in this Agreement (including any Schedule or Exhibit
auached hereto) or any Ancillary Agreement and (iii) ony of the Retained Asscts or the Retained
L.iabilitics.

(b)  The Purchaser shell indemnify and hold harmless the Seller and its officers,
dircctors, employees, egents and Affiliates. from and against any und all Losses actually sustnined
by any of such Persons based upon, arising out of or otherwise in respect of (i) any inaccuracies
in or any breach of any representation or warranty of the Purchuser contained in this Agreement
(including any Schedule or Exhibit attached hereto) or any Ancillary Agreement, and (i) any
breach of any covenant or agrecment of the Purchuser contained in this Agreement (including any
Schedule or Exhibit attached hereto) or any Ancillary Agrecment.

7.2 Specific Performance. Esch party’s obligation under this Agreement is wnique. If any
party should brench its covenants under this Agreement, the parties esch acknowledge that it wolld be
cxtremcly impracticable to measure the resulting damages; sccordingly, the non-breaching purly or
parties. in addition to any other avaiiubly rights or remedies, may sue in equity for specific performance,
ond each party expressly waives the defense that a remedy in damages will be adequate.
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7.3 Setoff. The Purchaser will be entitled to recover eny indemnitication payment ov other
umounts duc from u member of the Seller Group pursuant to this Asticle 7 by setting off and retaining any
amounts due or 1o become due from the Purchaser to any member of the Seller Group.

ARTICLE 8
MISCELLANEQUS

8.1 Press Release and Announcements. No member of the Seller Group will issue any press

release or other public snnouncement relating to the subject mauer of this Agrcement or the transactions
cuntemplated hercunder without the prior approval of the Purchaser.

82  Expenses and Transfer Taxes. The Purchaser, on the one hand, and the members of the
Selier Group, on the other hand, shali cach besr their respective expenses incurred or to be incusred in
connection with the exccution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions
contemplated hereby. All transfer, documeninry, sales, use, stamp, registration, valuc added and other
such Taxes and fees (including sny penalties and interest) imposed on the Purchaser or the Seller in
connection with the sale of the Purchased Asscts pursuant to this Agreement will be split between the
Buyer and the Seller when due, All necessary Retums and other documentation with respect to all such
Taxes and fees will be filed by the pany required to make such filings by applicable Law, ai such pariy’s
cxXpense,

83  NoAssignment. The Purchaser may, without the consent of any other party, assign its
rights under this Agreement to any of its lenders, to any Affiliate of the Purchaser or in connection with
eny sale by the Purchaser of all or substantislly sil of its sssets. The rights and obligations of the
Purchsser hereunder may not otherwise be assigned without the prior wrilten consent of the Scller. No
member of the Seller Group may assign his, her or its rights and obligations hereunder without the prior
written consent of the Purchaser.

84 cperati ification and Waiver. This Agreement, together with the exhibils.
schedules and centificates or other insiruments delivered hercunder, constitutes the entire sgreement
between the partics hereto with respect 1o the subject matter hereol and supersedes all prior
understandings of the partics. No supplement. modification ar amendment of this Agreement shall be
binding unless executed in writing by each of the partics hereto. No waiver of any of the provisions of
this Agreement shall be decined te be or shal! constitute a continuing waiver, No waiver shall be binding
unless exceuted in writing by the party making the waiver,

8.5  Construction. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation end drafling of this
Agreement. in the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall
be construed as if drufted jointly by the parties nad no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favaring
ur disfavoring any party by virtue of the suthorship of uny of the provisions of this Agreemem. Any
reference to any federal, state, local or foreign statute or law shall be deemed alse 10 refer to afl rales and
regulstions promulgated thercunder, unless the context requires otherwise, The headings contained in this
Agreement ere included for purposes of convenience only, and sholl not affect the meaning or
interpretation of this Agrcement. For the purpases of this Agreement, an “Affiliate” of any Person means
any Person directly or indirectly controlling. controlled by, or under common cuntrol with, any such
Person, and any officer. direcior or controlling person of such Person. The term “Affiliate” alsv includes
any child, stepchild, grandchild, parent, stepparen, grandparent, spouse, sibling, mother-in-law, father-in-
law, son-in-law, daughter-in-low, brother-in-lew or sister-in-faw, including aduptive relationships, of such
Person. The word “including” shall mean including without limitation. Any reference to the singular in
this Agreement shall also include the ploral and vice verss. The word “knowledge” shall mean
knowledge obtrincd or obtainsbic after due inquiry and reasonoble investigation. The word “Person’™
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means an individual, solc proprietorship, partnership, corporation, limited liability company,
unincorporated society or association, trust or other cniity.

8.6  Scverability. If any provision of this Agrcement or the application of any provision
hereof to any party or circumsiance shall, to any extent, be adjudged invalid or unenforceable, the
application of the remainder of such provision to such party or circumstance, the application of such
provision to other parties or circumstances, and the application of the remainder of this Agreement shall

not be affected thereby. -

8.7  Natices. All notices and other communications required or permitted hercunder shall be
in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered in person or when dispatched by
clectronic facsimile transmission or clectronic mail (if confirmed in writing by mail simultancously
dispatched) or one business day after having been dispatched by & nationally recognized ovemight courier
service to the appropriate party ot the address or facsimile number set forth on the signature pages hereto.

88  Goveming Law. This Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements shall be governed by
end construed and enforced in sccordance with the laws of the Statc of West Virginia without regard to

principles of conflicts of law.

8.9  Waiver of Jury Trisl. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES
ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY PROCEEDING (WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGRECMENT, ANY
ANCILLARY AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE CONTEMPLATED TRANSACTIONS OR THE
ACTIONS OF ANY PARTY HERETO IN THE NEGOT IATION, ADMINISTRATION,
PERFORMANCE OR ENFORCEMENT HEREOF OR THEREOF.

8.10 Counterpapts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more countcrpants (including
facsimile or ather clectronically transmitted counterpans), each of which shall be deemed an original, but
oll of which together shall constitute one and the sane instrument.

[Signature Pages to Follow]
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IN WITNESS WHERF.OF, the partics huve exceuted this Agreement us of the day and
year first above written,

FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC.

Mmc G".v j; u.. A

Tide: QMQ‘& b -Cro
Eatonry

Nutice Address:

48575 Downing Street

Wixom, Michigan 48303
Attention: Guy Williams, CEQ
Facsimife No.:
Email: gwilliams@fonmiechine.com

with a copy t0:

Kirttand Capite! Pariners

3201 Enterprice Parkway

Suite 200

Beschwund, Ohio 44122
Anention: James Foley. Parmer
Facsimile No.: (216) 593-0240
Email: jfoley@kirtiandeapital.com

Jones Day

North Point

901 Lakeside Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 441 14

Atiention: William R, Stewsnt, Jr.
Fucsimile No.: (216) $79-0212
Email: wrstewartjr@jonesdoy.com
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WOLFORD CONCRETE FORMS &
SCAFFOLD SUPPLY, LLC

\
By: %"‘“ [U

Nanic: - - A
Tiyd G CR A Hﬁﬁ;ﬂ GER
-

a 74
Fg!’ﬁi{'u ‘

otice A g

212 Brakshg: Dz,

- Flrccane , Was Vg gy
Fucsimile No.: @ ) 2Ll 32

Emnil: 4 ¢ 3 (e  (Cm

PR

with a copy to:

Fuesimile No.: (__V__ -
Email:
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CONSHETING AGREEMENT

This Consulting Agrecment (the “Agrecment™), daed us of March 13, 2019 is eatered inda by and
hetween Julius Wolfard (the “Consubiant™). and Farm Teeh Conerete Forms, nc. (the
“Campany™),

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Consultant is currently employed by Wolford Concrete Forms &
Scaffold Supply. L1.C (“Wolford™) and has responsibility for sales and managerial oversight of’
Wolford’s operation located at 6120 MacCorkle Avenue SW, St Albans, West Virginia:

WHEREAS, the Company is purchasing the steel-ply forming equipment, rental busincss -
and other assets (“Purchased Business™) from Wolford as of the date hereof {the *Transgction™);
and

WHEREAS, the Company and Consultant deem it advisable 1o enter into this Agreement,
under which Consultant will make his skills and knowledge available to the Company;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements
contained in this Agreement, the parties 1o this Agreement hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

ARTICLE]
ENGAGEMENT

i1 Term. The Company herehy retaing Consultant, and Consultant agroes o
perform the cansulting services defined in Section 1.2 hereto for the Company, for the period
commencing on the date hereof and ending in accordance with the terms of Article JiI (the

1.2 Consulting Services. Consultant shall provide consulting services to assist the
Company in (i) the transition and continustion of the Purchased Business following the
Transaction and (ji) the growth of the Company's business and the Purchased Business. Such
services to be provided by the Consultant shall include, but are not Jimited to, the following:

{a) Warking with the Company's senior management team and sales
representatives to (i) relucate the ussets of the Purchased Business to the Compeny's branch
tocation at 16[ Indusirial Road, St. Athans, West Virginia and (i) successfully transition existing
and prospective customers of the Purchased Business to the Company;

{b) Continuing to identify, quote and secure new business opportunities from
existing and prospective customers of the Company and the Purchased Business within the
defined sales territory to be determined by the Company’s Vice President of Sales (all pricing and
granting of credits on remal, sales, and service opportunities managed by the Consultant 10 be
approved in advance of the Company's Vice President of Sales);

{c} Tracking all new business opportunities, sales calls, and sales visits in
the Company’s customer relationship management system;

EXHIBIT
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{d) Preparing and submitting information (o the Company®s Vice Presidens
of Sales on a bi-weekly basis as required by the Company o develop and smaimain an accurate
sales forecust for uproming projects mnd new business opponunities in the assigned sales
territory:

() Submitiing new rental and sales documentation to the Company in
accordance with and atilizing the Company's standard safes, pricing, and scrvices submission
forms; and

() Providing other consulting services as mutunlly agreed upon by the
Company and the Consuliant.

1.3 Independent Contractor.

{a) During the term of this Agreement, Consultant’s relationship with the
Company will at all times be and remain as an independent contractor and not as an employee of
Company. Consultant shall be free 10 exereise Consultant's own judgment as to the manner and
method of providing the consulting services to the Campany, subject to applicable laws and
requirements reasonably imposed by the Company.

(b) tach party shall repont all payments hereunder to all governmental
agencies as payments to an independent contractor, with the Company reporting amounts paid (v
Consultant an Form 1099-MISC (or successor form), and in no event shalf the Company treat or
report payments to Consultant as amounts paid to an employee for purposes of federal, state, tucal
or foreign income tax withholding, nor unless otherwise specifically provided by law, for
purposes of the Federal Insurance Contributions Act, the Socis! Security Act, the Federai
Unemployment Tax Act or any Worker's Compensation law of any state or country. Consultant
shall have no right to any benefits or uncmployment compensation by virtue of the independent
contructor relationship created hereunder.

() Consultant acknowledges and agrees that as an independent contractor,
Consultant will be_required, during the tenn of this Apgreemen, to pay any applicable taxes on the
fees paid to Consultant, Consubtant shall indemnify, hold hermless and defend the Company for
all 1ax and other liabilities (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of
atterncys and other professionals) arising out of or refating to Consuliant's failure 1o report and
pay sll employment income 1axes or other taxes due on taxsble amounts paid to or on behall ol
Consuliant by the Company,

1.4 Holidays. The Consultant will be considered to have provided his consulting
services to the Company on any day that the Company considers to be a paii holiday.



ARTICLE N
FEES AND EXPENSES

kR Consulting Fee. The Company shall pay Consuhant « monthly consuliing fe of’
Three Thousand Pollarx (§3.000) (“Consulting Fee®), payable en a monthly basis within 10 days
after the Company ‘s receipt of an invoice from Consultant detailing the days worked by
Consultant during the prior sonth. The maximum amotnt of the Consulting Fee 10 be paid hy
the Company will he Thirty Thousand Dallars (330.000) ("Cansulting Fee Cap™) and the
Company will no longer pay Consultant 2 monthly Consulting Fee once the Consulting Fee Cap
lias been reached.

2.2 Commission. The Company stiall psy Consultant a commission eyual 1o 15.0%
of the Gross Profit (as hiereinafier defined) attriburable to sales generated and collected by the
Consultant associated with the Purchased Business or the Company's other products, and which
sules were approved in accordance with Section 1.2, For purposes of this Agreement, “Gross
Profit” is defined as gross dotlars generated and collected from the epproved sale or rental of
equipinent and products of the Company and Purchased Business Jess (i) any discounts, credits or
uther adjustments 1o sales and (ii) uny direet costs assoviated with sale of products or rental of
equipment os determined by the Company's Chief Financial Officer based on the Company’s
established sales commission accounting policies and procedures. The Sales Commission will he
payable within 30 days aficr the close of the Company’s financial results in a given month. For
the avoidance of doub, the Company shall not pay Consultant any commission on sales
attributable to seaffolding products,

2.3 Expense Reimbursement.

(a) The Company shall reimburse Consultam for all mileage and reasonsble
husiness expenses incurred in connection with the perfarmance of Consultant’s duties hereunder.
Mileage reimbursement will be consistent with the Company's established mileage
reimbursement policy and procedures and will be reimbursed on a weekly basis within ten days
of receipt of sufficient documentation as determined by the Company. Business expense
reimbursement will not exceed Five Hundred Dollars (8500.00) per month without the prior
written authorization of the Company. The Consuhant shall submit an invoice to the Company
for the reimbursement of business expenses with such documentation as the Company may

reasonably request,

)] If any reimbursements or in-kind benefits provided by the Company
pursuant to this Agreement would constitte deferred compensation for purposes of Section 409A
of the Internaf Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, such reimburdements or in-kind benefits shall
be subject to the following rules: {a) the amuunts 1o be reimbursed, or the in-kind benefits 1o bt
provided, shall be determined pursuant 10 the terms of the applicable benefit plan, policy or
agreement and shall be limited to Consultant’s lifetime end the lifetime of Consultant’s eligible
dependents; (b) the amounts eligible for reimbursement, or the in-kind benefits provided, during
any calendar year may not affect the expenses ol igible for reimbursement, or the in-kind benefits
provided, in any other calendar year; (c) any reimbursement of an eligible expense shall be made
on or before the earlier of (i) the last day of the calendsr month following the calendar month in
which the expense report and any required doctimentation were submitted or (ii) the last day of
the calendar year following the calendar year in which the expense was incorred; and (&)
Consultant’s right to an in-kind benefit or reimbursement is not subjeet to liquidation or exchange

for cash or another benefi.



ARTICLE 1)
TERMINATION

31 Rieht to Tepminale.

() Either the Company o the Consultat may terminate this Agreement at
any time upon providing five-day advance notice in writing to the other panty.  The provisioas of
Section 1.3, 4.1 and ¢.2 hereof shall survive any termination of this Agreement,

(b Upon termination of this Agreement by the Consultant or termination of
this Agreement by the Company for “Cause™ (as hereinafier defined), the Company shal) have no
further abligations to the Consultant hereunder, except for the payment of any unpaid Consulting
Fee with respect to the period prior 10 the effective date of termination and reimbursement of
expenses to which the Cansultant is entitied under Section 2.3 hereof, “Cause™ shall be defined
as. (i) failure of the Consultant to follow or comply with any material rule or policy of the
Company; provided, that the Company”s Vice President of Sales shail notify Consultant of such
failure and Consultant shalt have § calendur days (o cure such failure, (i) commission of 3 felony,
act of fraud, emhezzlement, or theft by the Consulant, (iii) inability of the Consultant 10 provide
the consulting services under Section 1.2 hereof as a result of sickness, disability or death or (iv)
vawillingness of the Consultant to provide the consulting services under Seetion 1.2 hereaf as
evidenced by Consultant providing less than 15 days per month of Consultamt's time to the

Compaany.

(c) Upon termination of this Agreement by the Company for any reason
ather than Cause, the Company shall be obligated 10 make (i) the payments under Section 2.1
with such payments to be made on the last day of each month up 1o the Consulting Fee Cap and
(ii) reimburse any expenses (o which the Consultant is entitled under Section 2.3 hereof that were
incurred prior to the dale of termination, but not reimbursed as of the date of termination.

- ARTICLE IV
CONFIDENTIALITY

4.] Confidentia) Information. Consultant scknowledges that Consultant has and will

acquire infarmation of a confidential nature relating to the Company, including, without
limitation, the operation, finances, business refationships and trade secrets of the Company and its
affilimtes. During the Engagement and following termination thereof, Consultant will not use
(cxcept for use in the course of Consultant’s consulting services on behalf of the Company),
publish, disclose, or authorize anyone else to use, publish or disclose, without the prior written
consent of Company, any confidential information pertaining to the Company or its affiliares,
including, without limitation, any information relating 1o existing or potential business, .
customers, trade or industrial practices, plans, costs, processes, technical or engineering data, or
trade secrets. The foregoing notwithstanding, Consultant has no obligation to refrain from using,
publishing or disclosing any such confidential information which is available to the public
otherwise than by use, publication or disclosure by Consultant.

4.2 Breach. Consultant agrees that the remedy at law for any breach of this
Agreement by Consultant will be inadequate and will canse irreparable injury to the Company
and that the Company will be entitled 10 equitable relief, including, without limitation, injunctive
relief and specific performance, in addition to any other remedy available to the Company as a
result of such breach. Consultant has carefutly considered the nature and extent of the restrictions
placed upon him and the rights and remedies conferred upon the Company, and Consultant



acknowiledges that the same are reasonable, e designed 1o proteet the Company fram undawful
distlostre and unfair competitive harm. and are fully required 10 protect the legitimate intercsts of
ihe Company.

ARTICLE V
GENERAL PROVISIONS

5.1 Entire Apreement: Amendments. This Agreement constitutes ihe entire
Agrecment between thie partics refated to the subjeer mateer hereol, This Agrecment mey be
amended only in a writing signed hy both panties, :

3.2 Counterparts. This Agreement may he exccuted i multiple counterparts, all of
which together shalf constitute a single agreement.

5.3 Successors and Assipns. This Agreement shal) be binding upon and inure 1o the
benefit of the panties hereto and their respective successors and assigns: provided, however, that
Consultunt shall not assign his rights or obligations hercunder without the privr writien consem of
tie Company, which consent may be withheld by the Company in its sole and absolute discretion.

5.4 Enforceability. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in
this Agrecment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity,
illegality or unenforceability shall not affect uny other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall
be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision did not exist.

55 Goveming Law. This Agreement shall in all respects be interpreted, construed
and governed by and in accordance with the laws of the State of West Virginia {withow giving

cffeet to its rules of conflicts of faws).

5.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of
which together shall constitute a single agreement.

5.7 Waivers. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid
and enforceable unless such waiver is in writing and signed by the parties to be charged, and,
unless otherwise stated therein, no such waiver shall constitute a waiver of any other provision

hereof (whether or not similar) of a com inuing waiver,

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOT, this Agreement lias been executed apd delivered by the

marties set forth below.

COMPANY:
Form Tech Conerete Forms. Ine.

‘\ % /’,_1{ 4/(4

C‘uy Wt!lmms
President 84CEO

CONSULTANT
By:

Julius Wolford



IN WTTNESS WHEREQF thic Agreament hos been exczuted and delivered by the
parlies set forth below,
COMPANY:

Form Tech Conerete Forms, Inc.

By: _. .
[Name]
{Tite)

CONSULTANT

* .
A g
By, .. .../ 43 "'"""‘.nf'_“’



commission and Gross Profit

nf 4

Subject: Commission and Gross Profit

From: Lucy Kichs <lkiohs@ FORMTECHINC.COM>

Date: 2/8/2019, 10:57 AM
To: Jay Wolford <jcw@wolfordsupply.com>

Hi Jay. thanks for taking my call earlier,

Here is the definition and sample calculation for the Commission agreement. Please let me know if you need any

additional info to feel comfortable with the math,

Thanks,
Lucy

Lucy Klohs | Chief Financial Officer
FORMTECH Concrete Forms, inc.
48575 Downing, Wixom, Mi 48393
O: 248-344-8260 | C: 248-826-4271

G g YTie SHALE a g
PO NS

TLARLLS 0t g,

— Attachments: —

Commission and Gross Profit Definition.xlsx

11.9K8

NN EANRAn e .NY RAg



Farm Tech / Jay Wolford
Commission and Gross Profit

Gross Profit is defined as gross doilars generated and collected from the approved sale or rental of
equipment and products and add-ons of the Company and the Purchased Business less:

{i) Discounts, credit memos, or other adjustments to sales {included in Net Revenue in the sample
calculation below)

{ii} Re-Rent Expense

{iii) Cost of Goods Sold

{iv] Freight Expense

The foliowing is a hypothetical calculation to iflustrate how the math works:

Sample Commission Calculation

Net Revenue - Co. Owned Equipment Rentals $  5,000.00
Net Revenue - Re-Rent Equipment Rentals $ 1,000.00

Net Revenue - Product Sales $ 1,000.00
Net Revenue - Freight S5 50000
Total Revenues $ 7,500.00
Less: Re-Rent Expense $ 525.00
Less: Cost of Products Sold $ 7%0.00
Less: Freight Expense S 42500
Total Expenses $ 1,700.00 '
Total Gross Profit $ 5,800.00
Commission % 15%

Commission $ $ 870.00
]



SHUMAN McCUSKEY SLICER »uic

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1411 Virginis Street East, Suite 200 | 1445 Stewartstown Road, Suite 200
Winchester, VA 22601 Charleston, WV 25301 Morgantown, WV 26505

Telephone: 540.486.4195 Telephone: 304.345.1400 Telephone: 304.291.2702

Facsimile: 540.486.4912 Facsimile: 304.343.1826 | Facsimile: 304.291.2840

116 South Stewart Street, 1st Floor

WWW.SHUMANLAW.COM
Roberta F. Green
rgreent@shumaniaw.com

Christopher D. Negley
caeelevi@shumanlaw.com

September 24, 2020

Cathy Gatson, Clerk

Kanawha County Circuit Court
Judicial Annex, 111 Court St.
P. O. Box 2351

Charleston, WV 25328

Re:  Wolford v. FormTech Concrete Forms, Inc.
Civil Action No. 20-C-660

Dear Clerk Gatson:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter, please find the original and one copy of
a “Civil Case Information Sheet” the “Answer, Counterclaim and Third-Party Complaint of
FormTech Concrete Forms, Inc.” and a “Third-Party Summons.” Please issue the Third-Party
Summons and return to me in the enclosed self-addressed envelope for service upon the Third-
Party Defendant. Also enclosed is our firm check number 66591 in the amount of $215.00 to cover
the filing fee. A true copy has this day been served upon counsel of record.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions in this regard, please
feel free to contact me.

berta F. Green
Christopher D. Negley

Enclosures: as stated

cc (wfenc):  Christopher D. Pence, Esq.

WINCHESTER, VA | CHARLESTON, WV [ MORGANTOWN, WV



PLAINTIFF: JULIUS WOLFORD

DEFENDANT: FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC.

THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT: CONSTRUCTION
SOLUTIONS & LEASING, LLC PROPERTIES

Case No. 20-C-660
The Hon. Jennifer Bailey, Judge

II. TYPE OF CASE:

TORTS OTHER CIVIL
// Asbestos // Adoption // Appeal from Magistrate
Court

// Professional /X/ Contract // Petition for Modification

Malpractice of Magistrate Sentence
/_/ Personal Injury // Real Property // Miscellaneous Civil
/ / Product Liability / / Mental Health [/ Other
// Other Tort: // Appeal of Administrative

Agency
[II. JURY DEMAND: [/X/ Yes [/ No

CASE WILL BE READY FOR TRIAL BY

IV. DO YOU OR ANY OF YOUR CLIENTS OR WITNESSES IN THIS CASE REQUIRE SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS DUE TO A DISABILITY OR AGE? // YES
IF YES, PLEASE SPECIFY:

X/ NO

// Wheelchair accessible hearing room and other facilities
1/ Interpreter or other auxiliary aid for the hearing impaired
// Reader or other auxiliary aid for the visually impaired
1/ Spokesperson or other auxiliary aid for the speech impaired
1/ Other:
Attorney Name: Roberta F. Green, Esq. (WVSB #6598)  Representing: FormTech Concrete Forms, Inc.
Christopher D. Negley, Esq. (WV Bar #6086)
Firm: Shuman, McCuskey & Slicer, PLLC // Plaintiff ~ /X/ Defendant
Address: 1411 Virginia St., E., Suite 200
P.O. Box 3953
Charleston, WV 25339
Telephone: 304-345-1400 Dated:” Septemtier 24, 02?

N
Signature




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

JULIUS WOLFORD,
Plaintiff,

\A Civil Action No. 20-C-660
Hon. Jennifer Bailey, Judge

FORM TECH CONRETE FORMS, INC.,
A Michigan corporation,

Defendant,

and

FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC.,
A Michigan corporation, '

Third-Party Plaintiff,
V*

CONSTRUCTION SOLUTIONS & LEASING, LLC PROPERTIES,
A West Virginia General Partnership,

Third-Party Defendant.

ANSWER, COUNTERCLAIM AND THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT
OF FORMTECH CONCRETE FORMS. INC,

Now comes FormTech Concrete Forms, Inc. (FormTech), by counsel, Roberta F. Green,

Christopher D. Negley, Shuman McCuskey Slicer PLLC, and responds as follows to plaintiff’s

Complaint.

This responsive pleading has been prepared, served, and filed by counsel for FormTech
within the time frames established by the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure and by agreement

of counsel.



As permitted by Rule 8(e)(2), some defenses to the claims made in plaintiff’s Complaint
may be asserted alternatively and, in some cases, hypothetically. Defenses are being asserted
regardless of their consistency and are based both on legal and equitable grounds.

As the facts of this civil action are fully developed through the discovery process, certain
defenses may be abandoned, modified, or amended as permitted by and consistent with the West
Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.

ANSWER

A. Parties, Jurisdiction and Venue.

1. On information and belief, FormTech admits the representations in paragraph 1 of
the Complaint.

2. FormTech admits the representations in paragraph 2 of plaintiff’s Complaint but
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

3. FormTech denies that

B. Factual Background.

4. FormTech incorporates by reference its responses to paragraphs 1-3 of the
Complaint as if set forth in their entirety herein.

5. FormTech admits and denies the representations in paragraph 5 of plaintiff’s
Complaint in that some portions of the business were transferred in return for the $150,000
payment, subject to various provisos and conditions.

6. In response to paragraph 6 of the Complaint, FormTech denies that a ‘true and exact
copy of the Asset Purchase Agreement’ is attached to plaintiff’s Complaint.

7. FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 7 of plaintiff’s Complaint as it

is at best a partial statement of a larger, complex contract.



8. In response to paragraph 8 of the Complaint, FormTech denies that this paragraph
fully, fairly, accurately reflects the related facts and, therefore, denies same. Further, FormTech
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing relative to the forklift or otherwise in this Complaint
or elsewhere.

9. Paragraph 9 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such that
FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech denies
the representations in paragraph 9 of plaintiff’s Complaint as inter alia an incomplete statement of
the terms of the Consulting Agreement.

10.  Oninformation and belief, FormTech admits the representations in paragraph 10 of
the Complaint.

11.  Paragraph 11 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 11 of plaintiff’s Complaint as infer alia an incomplete
statement of the terms of the Consulting Agreement.

12, Paragraph 12 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 12 of plaintiff’s Complaint inter alia as an incomplete
statement of the terms of Article II the Consulting Agreement.

13. . Paragraph 13 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 13 of plaintiff’s Complaint as inter alia an incomplete

statement of the terms of Section 2.1 of the Consulting Agreement.



14.  Paragraph 14 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 14 of plaintiff’s Complaint as inter alia an incomplete
statement of the terms of Section 2.2 of the Consulting Agreement.

15, Paragraph 15 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 15 of plaintiff’s Complaint as inter alia an incomplete
statement of the terms of Section 3.1 of the Consulting Agreement.

16.  Paragraph 16 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 16 of plaintiff’s’ Complaint as inter alia an inexact
restatement of the term “Cause’ from the Consulting Agreement.

17. Paragraph 17 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 17 of plaintiff’s Complaint as inter alia an incomplete
statement of the terms of Section 3.1(c) of the Consulting Agreement.

18. FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 18 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

19. FormTech denies the allegations in paragraph 19 of plaintiff’'s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

20.  FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 20 of plaintiff’s Complaint and

denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.



21, FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 21 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

22 FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 22 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

23.  FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 23 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

24, FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 24 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

25.  FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 25 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

26. FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 26 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff°s Complaint or elsewhere.

27.  FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 27 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

28. FormTech admits the representations in paragraph 28 of plaintiff’s Complaint.

29.  FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 29 of plaintiff’s Complaint.

30. Paragraph 30 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same.

31. FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 31 of plaintiff’s Complaint and
denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

32.  FormTech denies the representations in paragraph 32 of plaintif°s Complaint and

denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’'s Complaint or elsewhere.



33.  Paragraph 33 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 33 of plaintiff’s Complaint as inter alia an incomplete
recitation of the document at issue.

34.  Paragraph 34 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 34 of plaintiff’s Complaint as inrer alia an incomplete
recitation of the document at issue.

35.  Paragraph 35 of the Complaint references a document that speaks for itself, such
that FormTech need not admit or deny same. To the extent that a response is required, FormTech
denies the representations in paragraph 35 of plaintiff’s Complaint as inter alia an incomplete
recitation of the document at issue.

Count I - Breach of Contract (Consulting Agreement)

36.  Defendant adopts and incorporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-35 as if set forth
verbatim herein.

37. Paragraph 37 of the Complaint sets forth legal conclusions to which FormTech
need not respond and therefore denies same.

38.  FormTech denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in paragraph 38 of
plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

39. FormTech denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in paragraph 39 of
plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

40. FormTech denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in paragraph 40 of

plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.



41.  FormTech denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in paragraph 41 of
plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

42.  FormTech denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in paragraph 42 of
plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

43. FormTech denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in paragraph 43 of
plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere, denies having injured plaintiff in any way, and denies that
plaintiff is entitled to recover against it.

Count I — Vielations of West Virginia Wage Payment and Collection Act,
W. Va. Code § 21-5-1, et sq.

44.  FormTech adopts its responses to paragraphs 1 through 43 (above) as if set forth in
their entirety herein.

45.  To the extent that paragraph 45 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies any and all
allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

46. To the extent that paragraph 46 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies any and all
allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s Complaint or elsewhere.

47.  To the extent that paragraph 47 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 47 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

48.  To the extent that paragraph 48 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion

to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the



representations in paragraph 48 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

49.  To the extent that paragraph 49 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 49 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

50.  To the extent that paragraph 50 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 50 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

51.  To the extent that paragraph 51 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 51 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

52.  Tothe extent that paragraph 52 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 52 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

53.  Tothe extent that paragraph 53 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 53 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s

Complaint generally or elsewhere.



Count III — Breach of Oral Contract (Forklift Rental)

54, FormTech adopts its responses to paragraphs 1 through 53 (above) as if set forth in
their entirety herein.

55.  To the extent that paragraph 55 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 55 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

56.  To the extent that paragraph 56 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 56 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

57.  To the extent that paragraph 57 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 57 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

58.  Tothe extent that paragraph 58 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 58 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

Count I'V — Quantum Meruit (Forklift Rental)
59. FormTech adopts its responses to paragraphs 1 through 58 (above) as if set forth in

their entirety herein.



60.  To the extent that paragraph 60 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 60 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

61.  To the extent that paragraph 61 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 61 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

62.  To the extent that paragraph 62 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 62 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere.

63.  To the extent that paragraph 63 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the
representations in paragraph 63 and denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiff’s
Complaint generally or elsewhere. FormTech further denies that it injured plaintiff in any way and
denies that plaintiff is entitled to recover against it in any way.

Damages

64. FormTech adopts its responses to paragraphs 1 through 63 (above) as if set forth in
their entirety herein.

65. To the extent that paragraph 65 of plaintiff’s Complaint sets forth a legal conclusion
to which no response is necessary, FormTech denies same. Further, FormTech denies the

representations in paragraph 65, denies any and all allegations of wrongdoing in plaintiffs

10



Complaint generally or elsewhere, denies having injured plaintiff in any way, and denies that
plaintiff is entitled to any recovery against it whatsoever
66. FormTech denies any and all allegations not expressly admitted to herein.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

FormTech pleads the following affirmative defenses to the extent the same are supported
by the facts and/or discovery herein.

1. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

2. Plaintiff breached the Consulting Agreement and failed to adhere to the
provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, such that his prior breach and unclean hands bar
any recovery here.

3. FormTech has not breached the Consulting Agreement.

4, Plaintiff failed in his duty of good faith and fair dealing in that he has never had
FormTech’s best interests at heart in failing to transition the business in good faith and in raising
unnecessary, untrue, and potentially injurious allegations against FormTech and its principals.

5. FormTech denies that plaintiff is owed any moneys whatsoever and denies that
he is entitled to recover against it in any way.

6. FormTech reserves the right to assert additional claims, whether they be cross-
claims, third-party claims or other claims as investigation and discovery may prove applicable,
and hereby reserves all rights with respect to any such claims or potential claims.

7. FormTech denies that any of its actual employees, agents, or representatives
breached any affirmative duty or standard of care with respect to the plaintiff.

8. FormTech hereby relies upon any other defenses that may become available

or apparent during the discovery proceedings in this matter, pursuant to Rules 6, 8(c) or 12 of

11



the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure, or otherwise, and hereby reserves the right to amend
its answer and to assert any such defense.

9. FormTech specifically reserves the right to plead any and all other affirmative
defenses not specifically raised herein that may arise during discovery or otherwise. Further,
FormTech specifically reserves the right to file an amended answer if additional discovery
demonstrates the need to do so.

10. FormTech raises so as to preserve accord and satisfaction; estoppel; laches;
payment; release; res judicata; statute of limitations; failure to mitigate damages; statute of frauds;
statutory protection and immunities; improper party; and any other matter constituting an
affirmative defense which may become apparent through the course of discovery.

11. Plaintiff, by his own conduct, caused his own injuries and damages, if any,
such conduct is the sole or primary cause of its injuries and damages, if any, and as a result,
plaintiff cannot recover from FormTech.

12. FormTech reserves the right to have the fault of all persons determined in the
manner provided by law and hereby reserves its right of comparative contribution and/or
indemnity, as the same may prove applicable.

13. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the doctrine of unclean hands.

14. To the extent plaintiff relies upon any oral representations outside the written
agreements between the parties, his claims may be barred by the statute of frauds.

15. Plaintiff owes FormTech more in payments made on his behalf than FormTech
could owe plaintiff.

16. Plaintiff was expressly, decidedly, admittedly an independent contractor at all
times at issue.

12



17. Performance of the contract has become impossible or the purpose of the

contract has become frustrated.

18. Enforcement of the contract would violate public policy

19. The contract contains a mutual mistake, stating something different from what
either party intended.

20. The contract is null and void due to changed circumstances and impossibility.

21. The contract contains a unilateral mistake that was material to the agreement and

the other party knew or should have known of the mistake.

22. The contract is unjust and unreasonable in its terms.

23. The contract is unenforceable as written in that it is violative of West Virginia law
and public policy.

24.  The contract is unenforceable based on impossibility, frustration, and commercial
impracticability.

25. The contract is unenforceable as written because it is unconscionable,

against public policy, and must be declared null and void in any event due to the
supervening frustration of its purpose.

26. The contract is unenforceable based on the substantive unfairness of the
agreement between the parties in that the contract is one-sided and will have an overly
harsh effect on the disadvantaged party.

27. The contract places unrealistic limitations upon FormTech, such that the
terms were unreasonably favorable to plaintiff and “its enforcement equivalent to the

39>

perpetration of a fraud[.]
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28. The contract is commercially unreasonable given the allocation of the risks

between the parties and public policy concerns and cannot be enforced as written.

29.  The contract is unenforceable due to the supervening frustration of its
alleged purpose.

30. The contract was void ab initio.

31.  The Agreement must fail because the object of contract is frustrated by “a fact of

which [FormTech] has no reason to know and the non-existence of which is a basic assumption
on which the contract is made.”

32.  Plaintiff, by his own conduct, caused his own injuries and damages, if any, such
conduct is the sole or primary cause of his injuries and damages, if any, and as a result, plaintiff
cannot recover from the FormTech.

33, The contract is unenforceable as written, given defects in its formation, including
by example only failure of meeting of the minds.

34.  The contract is unenforceable as written, given the frustration of its purpose and the
changed circumstances between the parties.

35.  FormTech placed plaintiff on notice of his material breach.

36. FormTech has not breached the contract, and plaintiff’s claim is moot as plead and
must be dismissed with prejudice.

37.  This contract is unconscionable and unenforceable as written.

38. To the extent plaintiff relies upon facts that are contrary to representations made
by plaintiff and/or the communications and agreements between the parties, his claims may be barred

by fraud if misrepresentations were relied upon by FormTech to its detriment.
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WHEREFORE, for all of the reasons set forth herein, FormTech moves this Honorable
Court to dismiss this action as against it with prejudice and for any and all relief related thereto.

FormTech demands a trial by jury.

FORMTECH’S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST JULIUS WOLFORD

Now Comes Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff FormTech pursuant to West Virginia Rule

of Civil Procedure 13 and states the following for its Counterclaim against Plaintiff Julius Wolford.

1. FormTech incorporates the allegations of the Plaintiff’s Complaint as if they were
fully set forth herein.
2. FormTech incorporates its previous responses to the Plaintiff’s Complaint as if they

were fully set for the herein.

COUNT -1
BREACH OF CONTRACT

L. At all times relevant to this action Plaintiff Julius Wolford and Defendant
FormTech were in a contractual relationship, to-wit, a Consulting Agreement (“Agreement™)
wherein Plaintiff was to accomplish certain duties and obligations.

2. Plaintiff breached that contract by, inrer alia, incorrectly, improperly and
negligently transitioning the Business, failing to work with FormTech to identify and secure new
business opportunities, failing to track all new business opportunities in FormTech’s customer
relationship management system, failing to prepare and submit to FormTech’s vice president
information on a bi-weekly basis to develop and failing to maintain an accurate sales forecast and
submitting new rental and sales documentation to FormTech.

3. As a result of Plaintiff’s breach FormTech suffered damages.

15



COUNT -1I
COMMON LAW FRAUD

1. At all times relevant to this action Plaintiff Julius Wolford and Defendant
FormTech were in a contractual relationship, to wit, the aforesaid Agreement.

2. Section 1.3 of the Agreement that plaintiff was acting solely as an Independent
Contractor of Defendant and, inter alia, that Plaintiff’s relationship with the Defendant will “at all
times be and remain as an independent contractor and not as an employee of” FormTech.

3. Defendant FormTech relied on Plaintiff’s representation that plaintiff would be an
independent contractor in executing the Contract.

4. Plaintiff Julius Wolford materially represented that he was to perform his
obligations under the Agreement as an independent contractor.

S. Plaintiff Julius Wolford made other material representations that have been false,
misleading and/or deceiving, upon which FormTech relied to its detriment.

6. Defendant FormTech relied on these material representations to its detriment.

7. As a result of its reliance on Plaintiff Julius Wolford material misrepresentations

Defendant FormTech has suffered damages.

FORMTECH’S THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT
AGAINST CONSTRUCTION SOLUTIONS & LEASING, LLC

Now Comes Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff FormTech pursuant to West Virginia Rule
of Civil Procedure 14 and states the following for its Third-Party Complaint against Construction

Solutions & Leasing, LLC.

1. FormTech incorporates the allegations of the Plaintiff’s Complaint as if they were

fully set forth herein.
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2. FormTech incorporates its previous responses to the Plaintiff’s Complaint as if they

were fully set for the herein.

3. Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC., is a Limited Liability Company that is

chartered in West Virginia.

4, Upon information and belief Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC, leases the

property wherein the transactions that gave rise to the instant lawsuit occurred.

COUNT -1
TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE
WITH A BUSINESS CONTRACT

1. At all times relevant to this action FormTech was legally on the property owned by
Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC, and supplying concrete form work and construction
support to contractors.

2. At a]l times relevant to this action FormTech was on the property paying a monthly
stipend in anticipation of signing a leasehold with third-party Defendant Construction Solutions &
Leasing, LLC.

3. At all times relevant to this action FormTech and Plaintiff were acting in
furtherance of their respective obligations under an Asset Purchase Agreement (APA) properly
signed and executed by the parties, to-wit, the transfer of certain assets from Julius Wolford to
FormTech so as to allow FormTech to operate as a concrete form work company.

4. The APA at section 1.1 “Assets to be Transferred” provide the following assets

were to be transferred:

1.1 Assets to be Transferred . Simultaneously with the execution
and delivery of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall purchase from the Seller, and
the Seller shall sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to the Purchaser, free and
clear of all security interests; mortgages, liens, pledges, encumbrances, security
interests, claims, charges, defects in title or other similar restrictions (collectively,
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"Leins"), all of the Seller's right, title and interest in and to the assets, rights and
properties listed below (collectively, the "Purchased Assets" ):

(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

5. Upon information and belief, and unbeknownst to FormTech, third-party
Defendant Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC., had arranged and/or purchased and/or stored
and/or allowed the previous tenant to store and/or purchased property ‘as is’ (acknowledging the
existence of hazards on the property) without making provision for or protecting FormTech or the
public generally from the multiple 55-gallon drums of hazardous waste and other hazardous refuse

as defined by West Virginia law, which Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC, left unattended,

all equipment that is owned or leased by the Seller related to the
operation of the Purchased Business, including the items listed on
Schedule 1.1 (a), and all warranties of any kind covering all or any
part of such items ("Purchased Inventory");

all customer lists and customer contact information related to the
Purchased

all telephone numbers, email addresses, domain names and facsimile
numbers associated with the operation of the Purchased Business;
all rights and incidents of interest of, and benefits accruing to, the
Seller in and to (i) the contracts, agreements, commitments,
instruments,  guarantees, bids, purchase orders, proposals,
licenses and other agreements specifically listed on Schedule
1.1(a) or identified by the Purchaser following the date hereof
as being necessary for the operation of the Purchased Business, as
currently conducted, and (ii) the open sales orders or other contracts
for the sale of products or services of the Purchased Business with
respect to which such products or services have not been
delivered, whether or not set forth on Schedule 1.1(a) (collectively,
the "Purchased Contracts”); and

the name "Wolford Concrete Forms & Scaffold Supply".

unremediated, uninsured, and otherwise maintained a hazard without taking any precautions.

6. Upon information and belief said multiple 55-gallon drums of hazardous waste
were ultimately abandoned, leaking, by Julius Wolford, purchased by Construction Solutions &
Leasing, LLC, as a feature of said real property purchased ‘as is’ in contravention of state law

resulting in the release of harmful chemicals through an abandoned, crushed, unmitigated,
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unremediated aqueduct into the waters of the state of West Virginia and necessitating a formal
investigation by the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection.

7. Upon information and belief Wolford’s and Construction Solutions & Leasing,
LLC’s combined failure to remove the multiple 55-gallon drums of hazardous waste and other
refuse resulted in the failure of the aforesaid Leasehold Agreement and further caused Defendant
FormTech to pay for the remediation of Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC’s property.

8. Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC, failed to insure for environmental risks
the property it purchased ‘as is,” failed to mandate that the prior owner (Wolford) place a bond or
maintain insurance on the risks, allowed Wolford to continue to occupy the property without
bond/insurance in place relative to the ‘as is” acknowledged condition of the property, and failed
to remediate its property itself in any way, operating an unsafe leasehold without taking a single
precaution for renters, the public, the government, itself.

9. Third-Party Defendant Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC, has a non-
delegable duty to ensure that property under its control remains in compliance with state and
federal laws.

10. The failure of third-party Defendant Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC, to
ensure that its property remained in compliance with state and federal law contributed, in part, to
the failure of the Wolford and FormTech to complete their contractual obligations.

11 Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC’s knowing purchase of polluted or
otherwise damaged property as an ‘as is’ purchase demonstrates knowledge or inquiry knowledge
of known hazards that were allowed to continue without remediation, investigation, insurance to

protect parties injured by Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC’s recalcitrance.
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12.  Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC’s failure to ensure its property remained in
compliance with state and federal law has damaged defendant FormTech.

13.  Wherefore, FormTech prays for damages in amount to be determined at trial.

A jury trial is demanded on all triable issues.

FORMTECH CONRETE FORMS, INC.,
By counsel.

Rbberta F. Green, Esqbi
Christopher D. Negley, Esquire (WVSB #6086)
SHUMAN MCCUSKEY SLICER PLLC
1411 Virginia Street, East, Suite 200
Post Office Box 3953
Charleston, WV 25301-3953
(304) 345-1400
(304) 343-1826 facsimile
rgreen(@shumanlaw.com

cnegleyiawshumanlaw.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

JULIUS WOLFORD,
Plaintiff,

V. Civil Action No. 20-C-660
Hon. Jennifer Bailey, Judge

FORM TECH CONRETE FORMS, INC.,,
A Michigan corporation,

Defendant,

and

FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC,,
A Michigan corporation,

Third-Party Plaintiff,
.

CONSTRUCTION SOLUTIONS & LEASING, LLC PROPERTIES,
A West Virginia General Partnership,

Third-Party Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, counsel for Form Tech Concrete Forms, Inc., certifies that I served true
and exact copy of the foregoing “Civil Case Information Sheet” and the “Adnswer, Counterclaim
and Third-Party Complaint of FormTech Concrete Forms, Inc.” via hand-delivery in an

envelope properly addressed as follows:

Christopher D. Pence
HARDY PENCE PLLC
10 Hale Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 2548
Charleston, WV 25326

Dated this 24™ day of September 2020.

Roberta F. Green (WVIB6598)
Christopher D. Negley (WVSB #6086)



SUMMONS

JULIUS WOLFORD,
Plaintiff,

V. Civil Action No. 20-C-660
Hon. Jennifer Bailey, Judge

FORM TECH CONRETE FORMS, INC.,,
A Michigan corporation,

Defendant,

and

FORM TECH CONCRETE FORMS, INC.,
A Michigan corporation,

Third-Party Plaintiff,
.

CONSTRUCTION SOLUTIONS & LEASING, LLC PROPERTIES,
A West Virginia General Partnership,

Third-Party Defendant.

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT:
Construction Solutions & Leasing, LL.C
c/o Michael L. Neville
3544 Teays Valley Road
Hurricane, WV 25526
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, you are hereby
summoned and required to serve upon Christopher D. Pence, Plaintiff’s attorney, whose address
is, respectively, HARDY PENCE PLLC, P. O. Box 2548, Charleston, WV 25329 and Roberta F.
Green and Christopher D. Negley, Defendant’s attorneys, whose address is SHUMAN

MCCUSKEY SLICER PLLC, P. O. Box 3953, Charleston, West Virginia 25339, an answer,



including any related counterclaim you may have, to the Third-Party Complaint filed against you
in the above-styled civil action, a true copy of which is herewith delivered to you.

You are required to serve your answer to the Third-Party Complaint within thirty
(30) days after acceptance of service of this summons, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail
to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the Third-Party
Complaint and you will be thereafter barred from asserting in another action any claim you have

which must be asserted by counterclaim in the above-styled action.

A copy of the Plaintiff’s Complaint is also herewith delivered. You may, but are

not required to, respond to it.

Date: )

Clerk of Court



SERVED

SERVED ON (PRINT NAME)

PROOF OF SERVICE

MANNER CF SERVICE

SERVED BY (PRINT NAME)

—_—

TITLE

DECLARATION OF SERVER

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of West Virginia that the foregoing information contained in the Proof

of Service is true and correct,

Executed on
DATE

SIGNATURE OF SERVER

ADDRESS OF SERVER



SHUMAN, MC CUSKEY & SLICER 66591

DATE : September 23, 2020

CHE #: 66591

AMOUNT : $215.00

ACCOUNT: 1

PAID TO : Clerk, Kanawha County

A/P Payment on Account

Inv# Amt Inv# Amt
Filing Fee 215.00

. 66591
SHUMAN, Mpg,gxgng & SLICER SOMMUNITY BANK 66591
CHARLESTON, WY 25339 69-222/522 .
EE 2 3 TWO Hundred Fiﬁeen sie ok ok ok e ok ok o o ok ok o o sl ok oo ook ok 00/100 g
DATE AMOUNT g
k]
Sep 23,2020 $215.00 B
PAY §
TO THE —
ORDER Clerk, Kanawha County - o &
Circuit Court g~ . ~
P.O. Drawer 2351 AN_ A S
Charleston, WV 25328 T T anbmteovie -

HOEESS e 10522022 d5n L00OwEBZS5E



=1 Construction

CSL Solutions

1 &Leasing

PURCHASE AGREEMENT

1. DATE: Date of this agreement: February 8. 2017
2. SELLER’S NAME: J. C Wolford

3. PURCHASER’S NAME: Construction Solutions and Leasing. LLC

4. DESCRIPTION: The subject property is in, Fairmont, WYV, Marion County, is more
particularly described as:

Tax Map 03-17
Part of Parcel 16
2.524C
5 PRICE: Purchaser will pay Seller for said property the sum of:

Two hundred and fifty-five thousand dollars, of which sum

$500.00 is in hand paid, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, and the balance to be paid as follows:

AT CLOSING WITHIN IN 45 - 60 DAYS

6. CLOSING:  This sale shall be completed and all necessary papers executed and
delivered within .60 daysat 12:00 o’clock.

7. POSSESSION: Possession of said property shall be given be given to Purchaser
AT CLOSING

8. EXPIRATION: This offer expires N/4, at_ o’clock



9. FURTHER AGREEMENTS AND/OR EXLUSIONS: (If no further agreements or
Exclusions, say “NONE: _PROPERTY AS IS

WITNESS the following signatures and seals of Purchasers, Seller, and Broker on the day, month
and year above noted and those parties acknowledge that they have read this entire two page
agreement, which consists of the preprinted agreement with all blanks complied and any
addendums attached.

Print Name,}?fﬁ/ ""47L ///////(:/7
g /\

/ ( f { f('yf v/(*wz'/

/ A
E'Fji:i;tName: J K i\"t /[ f[[ 1,)/)

BY:

Print Name:

BY:

Print Name:
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PO.BOX 1046
HURRICANE, WV 25526

LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of by and between -
Construction Solutions and Form Tech, Inc, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth

herein, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Premises. (a) Landlord hereby leases Form Tech Inc., hereby leases from
Construction Solutions & Leasing, LLC, for the rental and on the terms and conditions set forth
in this Lease, approximatcly ___square feet of rentable area known

2023 Pleasant Valley Road
Fairmont, WV 26554

2. Term. Subject to and upon the conditions set forth in this Lease, the term of this
Lease shall commence and shall continue for a 06/01/2019 to 11/30/2019

3. Rental. Payment of Monthly Base Rent shall commence upon the Rent
Commencement Date, and shall continue until Termination Date, unless Lease is sooner
terminated in accordance with the terms of this Lease. Tenant shall pay to Landlord as Monthly

Base Rent (herein called “*Base Rent™), as follows:

Date Monthly Base Rent

06/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 $2,500.00

Ifthe Rent Commencement Date is not on the first day of a calendar month, the Base Rent
for any partial month shall be prorated on a per diem basis. The Base Rent is due and payable on
the first (1st) day of each month during the term of this Lease. Any payment required to be made
by Tenant under this Lease, including Base Rent, which remains unpaid for five (5) days after
Landlord’s written notice of such past due amount, shall bear interest from the due date at the
rate of five percent (5%) per annum. Base Rent and all other payments to Landlord shall be made
payable to Landlord and forwarded by Tenant direct to Landlord at the address set forth below

Landlord’s signature.
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PO.BOX 1046
HURRICANE, WV 255206

4, Possession. Ifthe Premiscs arc not ready tor wotal occupancy by Tenant by the
Commencement Date specified in Paragraph 2. rent shall abate and the Commencement Date shall
not occur until the Premises are readv for total oceupancy. Total occupancy shall occur upon
completion by Landlord of the improvements (o the premises outlined in Exhibit .

5. Tenant’s Earlv Entrv. Tenant may. prior to the Commencement Date. without
incurring any liability for payment of rent or other changes, measure the Premises, design and
layout the Tenant improvements and install its personal property. equipment and trade fixtures in
the Premises at Tenant’s risk and expense. provided it causes no material interference with
Landlord.

6. Tcenant’s Renewal Option. Tenant has option to renew for yeur terms.,
(Rates to be negoitiated at time of renewal and agreed upon by both partics)

7. Condition of Premises and Building Svstems. 1 andlord warrants that as of the
Commencement Date, the building systems servicing the premises shall be in good w orking order
and condition (including without limitation electrical. HVAC, plumbing ).

8. Services and Maintenance,

(a) Landlord shall provide all reasonably necessary maintenance to the structure of the
Building (but not to fixtures installed for or used in connection with Tenant's operations) and the
Land on which the Building is located ("Land™). including landscaping. o the extent nceessary to
maintain all of the same in good repair and in a good state of appearance,

(b)  Tenant shall provide all utilities to Leased Premises at its sole cost.

9. Common Areas and Parking, During the term of this Lease. Landlord hereby
grants to Tenant a non-exclusive license to use the public corridors. elevators. stairways, and
similar common areas comprising the Land and the Building. subject to the rules and regulations
for the use thereof as prescribed from time to time by Landlord.

10. Tenant Improvements and Alterations. Landlord shall deliver the Premises in
“as is” condition. Except for minor non-structural alterations. enant shall make no alerations,
installations, additions or improvements in or to the Premises without Landlord’s prior written
consent to such work. Landlord agrees that its consent will not be unreasonably withheld or
delayed. Upon Landlord’s request, provided at the time of Landlord’s written consent to any
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PO.BOX 1046
HURRICANE, WV 255206

such alteration, installation, addition or improvement. Tenant will. prior to or immediately
after the surrender of the Premises. remove any and all such items.

11. Quiet Enjovment. Tcnant. on pertorming the covenants to be performed by it
under this Lease, shall peaceably and quictly hold and enjoy the Premises for the Term of this
Lease.

12. Assignment and Subletting. Tenant shall not ussign this Lease or sublease the
Premises or any part thereof or grant any concession or license within the Premises witheut the
prior written consent of Landlord, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or denied.

13.  Taxes. Tenant shall pay all ad valorem tanes or assessments levied on or
applicablc to all cquipment. fixtures. [urniture. and other property pliced by Tenant inthe
Premises. and all license and other fees or charges imposed on ihe business conducted by Tenant
on the Premises. Landlord shall pay all other ad valorem taxes or assessments devied onor
applicable to the Land and the Building.

14. Casualty and Insurance. Lenant. at its sole cost and expense. shall at all times
during the term ol this Lease maintain policies ofinsurance providing comprenensive general
public liability insurance with limits of not fess thun one million dollars (31.000.000) per
occurrence and one million dollars (S1.000.000) in the annuat ageregate. and Landlord. at its sole
cost and expense. shall at all times during the term o this T ease maintain policies ot insurance
providing comprehensive general public liability insurance w ith limits ot not less than one million
dollars ($1,000.000) per occurrence and one million dollars (51.000.000) in the annual aggregate
and the replacement value of the Building. Upon written request. Tenant and Landlord shall
provide each other with certificates of insurance verify ing such coverage prior o the
Commencement Date and as otherwise requested.

The parties release each other and their respeciive authorized representatives from any
claims or injury to any person or damage to the property that are caused by or result from risks
insured against under any all risk or firc insurance policies carried by cither ot the parties. Each
party to the extent possible shall obtain for cach policy of insurance. provisions permitting waiver
of any claim against the other party of loss or damage within the scope of the insurance and each
party to the extent permitted, for itself and its insurer. w aives all such insured claims against the
other party. If such waiver or agreement shall not be. or shall cease 1o be obtainable without
additional charge or at all, the insured party shall so notify the other party prompth after notice
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thereof. If the other party shall agree in writing to the insurer’s additional charge
therefore, such waiver or agreement shall (if obtainable) be included in the policy.

15. Indemnity.

(a) Tenant shall defend, indemnify and save harmless the Landlord, its affiliates and
their officers, directors, shareholders and partners against all claims, labilities. losses, fines.
penalties, damages costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees and other costs of
litigation) because of injury, including death. to any person or damage or loss of any kind to any
property caused by any action or omission of Tenant. or any failure on the part of Tenant to
perform its obligations under this Lease, except to the extent caused by the negligence or willlul
misconduct of Landlord or its employees. contractors. agents or representatives.

16. Subordination and Non-Disturbance. Landlord may subordinate Tenant’s
interest in this Lease to any mortgage now or herealter placed on the Property. provided Landlord
delivers to Tenant from any present or future mortgagee. trustee. fee owner. prime lessor or any
person having an interest in the Premises superior to this Leases a written and reasonably
acceptable subordination and non-disturbance agreement in recordable form providing that so
long as Tenant pertorms all of the terms of this Lease. Tenant's rights under this Lease shall not
be disturbed and shall remain in full force and efect for the term. and Tenant shall not be joined
by the holder of any mortgage or deed of trust in any action or proceeding to foreclosure
thereunder. In the event an acceptable non-disturbance agreement is not delivered to Tenant
pursuant to the terms hereof this Lease shall not be subordinate to any mortgage now or
hereafter placed on the property.

. 18. Landlord’s Right of Entrv. Landlord has the right to enter the Premises at any
reasonable time upon three (3) days prior written notice to Fenant. or w ithout notice in case of
emergency, for the purpose of performing maintenance. repairs. and replacements to the Premises
as are permitted under this Lease. During business hours and upon reasonable notice to Tenant,
Landlord may during the Term, show the Premises to prospective purchasers and mortgages. and
during the six (6) months prior 10 expiration of this L.case. to prospective Tenants. Landlord shall
not interfere with or disrupt the normal operation of Tenant’s business. Landlord and any third
parties entering the Premises at Landlord’s invitation or request shall at all times strictly observe
Tenant’s rules relating to security on the Premises. T'enant shall have the right to designate a
representative to accompany Landlord or any third parties while they are on the Premises.
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19, Tenant Defaults and Landlord Duty to Mitisate:

(a) For monetary default, Tenant shall have ten (10) Business Days to cure after
written notice from Landlord.

(b) For non-monetary defaults, Tenant shall have at thirty (30) days to cure after
written notice from Landlord, however. if a cure cannot be affected in such 30-day period, Tenant
shall not be held in default if Tenant is diligently pursuing a cure to completion.

() No Consequential Damages and Mitigation: Anything in this Lease to the
contrary notwithstanding, Landlord shall not be entitled 1o receive from Tenant any consequential,
special or punitive costs or damages incurred by Landlord. In addition, following Tenant's
default hereunder, Landlord shall mitigate its damages. including using commercially reasonable
efforts to relet the Premises.

20.  Landlord Default: Landlord shall be in default of this Lease if it fails 1o perform
any term or provision under this Lease required to be performed by Landlord. and such failure
shall have continued for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereol'by Tenant;
provided, if the nature of Landlord’s default is such that more than thirty (30) days are reasonably
required in order to cure, Landlord shall not be in default if Landlord commences to cure such
failure within such thirty (30) day period. and therealier diligently pursues the cure of such failure
to completion. If Landlord shall fail to cure within the times permitted for cure herein, Landlord
shall be subject to all remedies as may be available 1o Tenant at law or in equity (subject to the
other provisions of this Lease), including. without limitation. the right of Tenant to terminate this
Lease without Tenant waiving its right to damages for Landlord’s default. Without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, Landlord acknowledges that Tenant shall have the right, but not the
obligation, to cure any such default by Landlord. in which event Landlord shall reimburse Tenant
for the reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Tenant in performing such cure.

23.  Entire Agreement. This instrument and any attached addenda or exhibits signed

by the parties constitute the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant. No prior written or
prior or contemporancous oral promises or representations shall be binding.  This Lease shall not
be amended, changed or extended except by written instrument signed by both parties. Section

captions are for Landlord and Tenant’s convenience only, and neither limits nor amplifies the
provisions of this instrument.
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24.  Notices. Notices or demands required or permitted to be given or served by either
party to this Lease to or on the other shall be in writing and delivered personally or forwarded by
Certified or Registered Mail, Return Receipt Requested, postage prepaid. addressed to the
addresses indicated on the signature page. Either party may change its address for notice by
giving the other party ten (10) days notice of such change in the manner set forth in this Section.

25.  Successors and Assigns. The provisions of this Lease shall be binding upon and
inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the partics.

26.  Signage. Tenant is responsible for purchasing and installing their own sign(s).
Tenant, at Tenants sole cost, may also apply vinyl window lettering and/or install sign by suite
entry door, if they desire.

| L. Neville

opert T. Mecks

(Tenant)

{(Tenant)
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CUSTOMER’S WORK ORDER

To:  Miller Environmental Incorporated
105 Lawrence Street
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

Please furnish the required work and materials, using such available personnel, equipment and materials
as 1n your judgement are neccssary, to correct the existing pollution or hazard of pollution located and
described as follows:

019 LLEASAK T VALLEYRE. FAIRHIONT LI

PLEASE, provide Insurance Carrier and Claim 4:
and Adjustor

for all of which the undersigned CUSTOMER agrces to pay Miller Environmental Inc. at the current
standard rates on the published rate schedule, a copy of which is attached. This work order also
authorizes Miller Environmental to profile and dispose of wastes generated on this project, on behalf of
CUSTOMER.

Payment will be due upon presentation of invoices and CUSTOMER agrees to make payment of such
invoices in full when due, whether or not CUSTOMER has becn paid by any insurance carrier or other
party with whom it may have a claim. Interest will accrue on all amounts unpaid after the expiration of
30 days from the due date at the rate of | %% per month until paid and CUSTOMER agrees to pay
interest and all expenses of collection, including attorney's fees.

At all times before or during the performance of the herein described services, Miller Environmental,
Inc. retains the right, following written notice provided to CUSTOMER at least 10 business days in
advance, 1o terminate this Work Order and cease any further services. Upon such cvent, CUSTOMER is
obligated only for services, or portions thereof, actually provided.

Miller Environmental. Inc. being unwilling, but for this agreement, to accept any exposure 10 possible
claims or suits by persons who actually or allegedly suffer damage or injury as a result of said existing
or threatened pollution, and CUSTOMER desiring the services of Miller Environmental, Inc. and/or the
use of its equipment, CUSTOMER does hereby agree that it will indemnify Miller Environmental Inc.
against and hold it harmless from any person, firm or corporation, including any public agency and
including CUSTOMER, its agents, servants, and employees, arising out of any actual or alleged failure
to prevent or to limit, contain, correct or remedy the effects of such pollution, whether or not such claim,
demand. suit, prosccution or other proceeding be based upon actual or alleged negligence of Miller
Environmental Inc.

L g JoLFaR
Dated: A’ﬁ%"/? B% :
EARUENU)
Printed Name

Phone Number (309 5424567 Address 70 BG X _4 0
AddressCOTT 0ZP0T WU 2558
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west virginia depariment of environmental protection

S — =V -—
Environmental Enforcement Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
Hazardous Waste dep.wv.gov
2031 Pleasant Valley Road, Suite #1
Fairmont, WV 26554-9295
(304) 238-1220, Extension 3514

July 22, 2019

Jason Wolford
Owner
Wolford Contractors Supply

3612 Brookshire Drive
Hurricane, WV 25526 CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUIRED

Dear Mr. Wolford:

Enclosed is a copy of the Focused Compliance Inspection conducted by a representative
from the Director of the Division of Water and Waste Management. This report is based on the
inspection conducted on June 25, 2019,

Your immediate attention should be given to the violation listed in the report and the
attached Notice of Violation (NOV). The obsetvation and documentation of this violation may
result in enforcement action as outlined in Chapter 22, Article 18 of the West Virginia Code,

Be guided by the attached N otice of Violation as how to advise the West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP) as to your plan to bring your facility back
into compliance. A written submittal is required from you.

If you have any questions, please contact Environmentaj Inspector Tim Keller at (304)
368-3960.

nvironmental Inspector Supervisor
Environmental Enforcement — Hazardous Waste

Enclosure

c: Joseph M. Sizemore, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE - HW/U ST/AST
Tim Keller, Environmenta] Inspector, EE - HW

Promoting a healthy environment.



INSPECTION FACT SHEET

COMPANY NAME:  Wolford Contractors Supply EPA ID# WVR000012732

MAILING ADDRESS: 3612 Brookshire Drive COUNTY: Marion
Hurricane, WV 25526
LOCATION: 2019 Pleasant Valley Road FACILITY TYPE: Undetermined

Fairmont, WV 26554
FACILLITY CONTACT: Mr. Jason Wolford, Owner

PERMITTED FACILITY: No

EMATL: jcw@wolfordsupply.com HANDLING CODES: S01
PURPOSE: Focused Compliance Inspection (FCD GPS COORDINATES: 39.444292°
-80.153514°

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: Title 40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Parts 260-279
as adopted and incorporated by reference in
WYV Hazardous Waste Management Act (Chapter 22-18), and the
WYV Hazardous Waste Management Rule (33CSR20).

LIST OF WASTE TYPES: Undetermined

ENFORCEMENT:
LI ~or APPLICABLE ] DETERMINATION PENDING
LI ~o VIOLATIONS B VIOLATION

[ AREA OF CONCERN O] REFERRED FOR ENFORCEMENT



west virginla department of envionmental profection

DWWM-EE/Hazardous Waste Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
2031 Pleasant Valley Road dep.wv.gov
Faimont, WV 26554
Phone: 304-368-3960

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

RE: Wolford Contractors Supply EPAID: WVR000012732
Date/Time Inspected: Facility Representative(s):
June 25, 2019 at 12:00 pm Mr. Jason Wolford
Inspected By: Prepared By:
Tim Keller, WWDEP-EE/HW Tim Keller, Environmental Inspector
Courtnie May, WVDEP-ER/WW

Cody Howdyshell, WVDEP-EE/WW
Tonya Mather, WVDEP-EE/WW
Travis Lawson, WVDEP-ER/HW

On June 25, 2019 West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP) personnel
reccived a complaint regarding a strong chemical odor in the Pleasant Valley Road area near Fairmont,
West Virginia. WVDEP Inspectors were abie to identify the source of the odor which was coming from
Wolford Contractors Supply located at 2019 Pleasant Valley Road, Fairmont, WV 26554, Employees of
the facility stated that they were told to dispose of multiple 55-gallon drums of various ranterigls by
spreading the material onto the ground, -

At approximately 12:00pm, WVDEP hazardous waste personnel arrived to assist with the site
assessment. Multiple puddles of black, brown, and white material were observed across 5 vacant 1ot at
the rear of the Wolford Contractors Supply building. Shortly after arriving, workers began to move empty
drums away from the dump area which can be seen in Photo 1. This made it difficult to know what
material was dumped in which location. Photos 2 through 6 show puddles of material which were
deliberately dumped on site for disposal. Upon further investigation, buckets of adhesive and other
materials were observed scattered across the facility with many being buried in piles of debris. Examples
of this can be seen in Photos 7 and 8. Many drums, whick appeared to be freshly emptied, were also
scattered across the site with an example shown in Photo 9.

An unnamed tributary to the Tygart Valley River flows underneath of the dump area through a
culvert. This tributary daylights behind the WVDEP office located at 2031 Pleasant Valley Road,
Fairmont, WV. A petroleum sheen and strong odor were encountered at this location. Absorbent pads
and a boom were placed here as a precautionary measure. The pads began soaking up a black colored
liquid with a strong solvent-based odor which can be seen in Photo 10.

oL Y
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At approximately 12:30pm, WVDDEP Inspector Cody Howdyshell informed the owner of the
facility, Mr. Jason Wolford, of the severity of the situation. Mr. Wolford stated that he was on his way to
the facility from the Charleston, WV area and would be there within a few hours. He also arranged for a
cleanup company, Miller Environmental, to perform a site assessment and begin cleanup operations.

Mr. Wolford arrived around 3:00pm. At this time Safety Data Sheets (SDSs) and an inventory of
chemicals was requested. No SDS were available, but Mr, Wolford stated that the majority of the
material was g concrete coating and that it would eventually harden. He was informed that this was an
unacceptable method of disposal and that he would be responsible for cleanup and proper disposal.
Shortly after Mr. Wolford’s arrival, Miller Environmental arrived. At this time an interceptor trench was
excavated to prevent the further migration of the dumped materials. This ean be seen in Photos 11 and
12. One roll-off box was filled, but Miller Environmental would not contimue work until the next day

when a contract was signed.

On June 26, 2019 Miller Environmental removed several more roll-off containers of
contaminated soil. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the contamination both vertical and horizontal,
Sampling will be needed to ensure that all contaminants are adequately removed and to prevent further
migration off-site and to waters of the State. Several SDSs were eventually provided to WVDEP
personnel. These SDSs show that some of the materials stored on site are considered hazardous materials

and hazardous waste,

The facility has generated, accumulated and disposed of hazardous waste, It has been determined
that the facility has engaged in a hazardous waste activity without notifying the Secretary of the
Department of Environmental Protection. This is a violation of 33CSRE20.4.1 which states that “Any
person who engages in a hazardous waste activity in the State of West Virginia shail notify the Secretary
of these activities when that activity begins, unless those activities are exempted from the requirements of
this rule”. Tt has also been determined that the facility has disposed of hazardous waste in an unapproved
manner and without a permit. This is 2 violaticn of Chapier 22, Article 18, Section 8(a) of the WV
Code which states that "No person may own, construct, modify, operate or close any facility or site for
the treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous waste... without first obtaining o permit from the director
Jor such facility, site, or activity and all other permits as required by law.”

At approximately 6:00pm, the inspection concluded. T discussed my findings and concems with
Mr. Wolford, thanked him for his time and departed the facility.



west virginic department of environmental protection

DWWM-EE-Hazardous Waste Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
2031 Pleasant Valley Roed dep.wv.gov
Feirmont, WV 26554
Phone: 304-368-3960

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
DATE INSPECTED:  June 25, 2019 TIME INSPECTED: ~ 12:00 pm
ISSUED TO:  Wolford Contractors Supply NOV#: 1906840

US EPA ID NUMBER: WVR000012732
FACILITY MAILING ADDRESS: 3612 Brookshire Drive, Hurricane, WV 25526

FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Jason Wolford, Owner

On the above-specified date, an authorized agent of the Director of the Division of Water and Waste
Management conducted an inspection of the facility described above in accordance with West Virginia Code §22,
During that inspection, the following violations were noted:

1. A. (Regulation) 33CSR§20.4.1
B. (Facts) The facility engaged in hazardous waste activities by generating, accumulating, and
disposing of hazardous waste without notifying the Secretarty of the Department of

Environmental Protection,

2. A. (Regulation) Chapter 22, Article 18, Section 8(a) of the WV Code
B. (Facts) The facility has disposed of hazardous waste on site without a permit.
In order to correct the violations cited above, the following measures are necessary:
1)  The facility must notifty the Secretary that it has engaged in hazardous waste activitics
2)  The facility must dispose of hazarous wastes in a proper manner and provide reciepts for such
activities.
The issuance of this Notice may resuit in further enforcement action(s) in accordance with West Virginia

Code §22. Within 15 calendar davs of receipt of this Notice, submit your written response to the address listed
above. Please contact the Environmenta] Inspector listed below if you have any questions regarding this Notice.

ISSUED BY: Tim Keller, Environmental Inspector
DATE ISSUED: July 16, 2019
SIGNATURE: = [;;P"#-’ .
— : e

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PHOTO LOG

Company Name: Wolford Contractors Supply

Location: 2019 Pleasiant Valley Road, Fairmont, WV 26554

Photo #

| Date

File Name Time Photographer Description of Photo

| 1 IMG 1043 6/25/19 12:19pm Tim Keller Worker movingdrums
_ 2 IMG 1046 6/25/19 | 12:32pm Tim Keller Unknown material on the pround

3 IMG 1048 6/25/19 | 12:32pm | ___Tim Keller Unknown material on the ground

4 IMG 1049 | 6/25/19 | 12:32pm __ TimKeller Unknown material on the ground
.5 IMG 1060 | 6/25/19 | 12:33pm Tim Keller Unknown material on the ground
_ 6 _IMG 1061 6/25/19 12:33pm Tim Keller Unknown material on the ground
Y | IMG 1062 6/25/19 1:07pm Tim Keller Adhesive discarded at the rear of the facility
“ 8 | . .IMG 1063 6/25/19 | 1:09pm ' Tim Keller Buckets of unknown material buried in debris

9 IMG 1052 6/25/19 | 12:32pm Tim Keller Empty drums

10 IMG_1065 6/25/19 222pm |  TimKeller Absorbent pads and boom

11 IMG 1068 6/25/19 | 3:48pm _ ___Tim Keller ~ Cleanupcrew on site
Lo 12 IMG 1070 | 6/25/19 | 4:01pm Tim Keller Interceptor trench

Photographer signature & §\a







Photo 4 — Unknown material on the ground
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Photo 5 - Unknown material on the ground

i

Photo 6 - own material
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Photo 9 - Empty drums
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west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Water and Waste Management Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
601 57* Street SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304

Phone: (304) 926-0470

Fax:  (304) 926-0452

CONSENT ORDER
ISSUED UNDER THE
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL,
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT, SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT, AND
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ACTS
WEST VIRGINIA CODE, CHAPTER 22, ARTICLES 11, 12, 15, AND 18

TO: Form Tech Concrete Forms, Inc. DATE: July 10, 2020
Attn: Gary Jividen, Regional Manager
161 Industrial Road ORDER NO.: MM-20-26

St. Albans, WV 25177

INTRODUCTION

This Consent Order is issued by the Director of the Division of Water and Waste
Management (hereinafier “Director”), under the authority of West Virginia Code 22-11-1 et seq.;
22-12-1 et seq.; 22-15-1 et seq.; and 22-18-1 et seq. to Form Tech Concrete Forms, Inc.
(hereinafter “Form Tech Concrete Forms™).

FINDINGS OF FACT
In support of this Order, the Director hereby finds the following:

1. Form Tech Concrete Forms conducted activity at a facility located in Fairmont, Marion
County, West Virginia and was assigned EPA ID Number WVR000012732.

2. In March 2019, Form Tech Concrete Forms purchased certain assets from Wolford
Concrete Forms and Scaffold Supply, LLC, and Julius Wolford was hired as an
independent contractor for Form Tech Concrete Forms.

3. On June 25, 2019, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP)
personnel conducted an investigation at the facility. The investigation was in response to
WYVDEP personnel being made aware of deliberate dumping of industrial chemicals onto
the ground. During the investigation, there was a strong odor at the facility, and puddles
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of various unknown substances were observed near several empty 55-gallon drums.
Persons who were determined to be temporary employees of the facility stated that they
were directed to dump the material, thought to be a concrete sealant, onto the ground for
disposal. Violations of the following sections of WV State Code and WV Legislative

Rules were observed and documented:

a. 33CSRI1 Section 7.1.a.-An open dump was created by discarding the contents of
drums on the ground. In addition, various other solid waste was observed throughout
the site.

b. 47CSR58 Section 7.1-A chemical mixture was deliberately allowed to flow onto or
under the land surface in such a manner that could impact groundwater quality.
Specifically, several drums had been opened, and an unknown chemical mixture had
been dumped onto the ground.

¢. 47CSR2 Sections 3.2.a and c-Conditions not allowable were created in waters of the
State. Specifically, a chemical mixture disposed of on-site infiltrated soils and
migrated into an unnamed tributary of the Tygart River. Oily slicks were distinctly
visible in the tributary, as well as a strong solvent-like odor.

d. 47CSRI11 Section 2.2.a.-Immediate notification to the Emergency Number was not
given after becoming aware of a discharge of pollutants into waters of the State. The
release was not reported until June 28, 2019, more than seventy-two (72) hours after
becoming aware of the release.

e. 47CSR58 Section 4.7.4.-Drums on the site were bulging, deteriorated, damaged, and
knocked over. Best management practices were not initiated to ensure spills and
leaks were contained.

f. 47CSRS58 Section 4.11.-There was no Groundwater Protection Plan.

g. 22-18-8(a)-A hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facility was being
operated without obtaining the required permit. From a review of Saferty Data Sheets
(8DSs), WVDEP personnel determined that the following hazardous wastes were
being treated, stored, and/or disposed of at the faclity: Carlisle CCW-704, Euclid
Chemical Co Euco Diamond Hard, and Euclid Company Rez Seal.

h. 33CSR20 Section 4.1-Hazardous waste was being generated, was accumulating, and
was being disposed without properly notifying WVDEP.

As a result of the aforementioned violations, Notice of Violation (NOV) Nos. 119-24-
CIM-001 and 084-172 were issued to Form Tech Concrete Forms.

. On October 31, 2019, Order No. MM-20-09 was issued to Form Tech Concrete Forms.
The Order was issued in response to the aforementioned violations, and it required Form
Tech Concrete Forms to submit an approvable Plan of Corrective Action (POCA),
outlining action items and completion dates for how and when Form Tech Concrete
Forms would achieve compliance with all pertinent laws and rules. Specifically, the
POCA was required to include, but not be limited to, horizontal and vertical delineations
of the aforementioned contamination at the facility and detailed provisions for properly
remediating all identified areas of contamination.

. On December 4, 2019, Form Tech Concrete Forms filed a Notice of Appeal of Order No.
MM-20-09 to the West Virginia Environmental Quality Board.
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6. On February 11, 2020, WVDEP personnel performed a chemical inventory of all
remaining items located outside of the aforementioned facility’s main building.

7. On February 18, 2020, 50 gallons of D001 hazardous waste and 775 gallons of non-
regulated waste from inside the facility was removed by a contractor for Form Tech

Concrete Forms.

8. On March 17, 2020, WVDEP approved Form Tech Concrete Forms” POCA that was
submitted to fulfill the requirement of Order No. MM-20-09. The approved POCA
included Form Tech Concrete Forms’ December 9, 2019 submittal and subsequent
amendments, dated January 15, 2020 and March 16, 2020.

9. On March 25, 2020, a contractor for Form Tech Concrete Forms sampled soils from roll-
off boxes which contained soils excavated during the initial response. Liquids from
drums across the site were consolidated and staged at the front of the facility for disposal.

10. On June 18, 2020, WVDEP terminated Order No. MM-20-09 after determining during a
follow-up inspection conducted on June 11, 2020 that Form Tech Concrete Forms had
achieved compliance with the terms and conditions of the Order and had properly
remediated the site.

11. On July 1, 2020, WVDEP personnel met by telephone with representatives of Form Tech
Concrete Forms to discuss the terms and conditions of this Order. Form Tech Concrete
Forms provided documentation to WVDEP to dispute the aforementioned violations,
including disputing ownership of the chemical compounds, but it worked with WVDEP
to resolve the issues at the facility. Form Tech represented that remedial activities at the
site were conducted in an effort to be a good corporate citizen and good steward of the
environment. Form Tech Concrete Forms further attested that it never had an ownership
interest in the subject property or chemicals, and that it has no continuing leasehold or
option for leasehold or other relationship with the subject property.

ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE

Now, therefore, in accordance with West Virginia State Code 22-11-1 et seq.; 22-12-1 et
seq.; 22-15-1 et seq.; and 22-18-1 et seq., it is hereby agreed between the parties, and
ORDERED by the Director:

1. Form Tech Concrete Forms shall immediately take all measures to initiate compliance
with all pertinent laws and rules.

2. Because of Form Tech Concrete Forms® West Virginia Code and Legislative Rule
violations, Form Tech Concrete Forms shall be assessed a civil administrative penalty of
twenty-seven thousand three hundred forty dollars ($27,340) to be paid to the West
Virginia Department of Environmental Protection within thirty (30) days of the effective
date of this Order, as follows:
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Twenty-two thousand thirty dollars ($22,030) shall be deposited into the Hazardous
Waste Management Fund.

Five thousand three hundred ten dollars ($5,310) shall be deposited into the Water
Quality Management Fund.

Payments made pursuant to this paragraph are not tax-deductible for purposes of State or
federal law. Payment shall include a reference to the Order No. and shall be mailed

to:

Chief Inspector
Environmental Enforcement - Mail Code #031328
WV-DEP
601 57 Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

OTHER PROVISIONS

. Form Tech Concrete Forms hereby waives its right to appeal this Order under the
provisions of West Virginia State Code 22-11-21; 22-12-11; 22-15-16; and 22-18-20.
Under this Order, Form Tech Concrete Forms agrees to take all actions required by the
terms and conditions of this Order and consents to and will not contest the Director’s
jurisdiction regarding this Order. However, Form Tech Concrete Forms does not admit
to any factual and legal determinations made by the Director and reserves all rights and
defenses available regarding liability or responsibility in any proceedings regarding Form
Tech Concrete Forms other than proceedings, administrative or civil, to enforce this
Order.

. The Director reserves the right to take further action if compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Order does not adequately address the violations noted herein and
reserves all rights and defenses which he may have pursuant to any legal authority, as
well as the right to raise, as a basis for supporting such legal authority or defenses, facts
other than those contained in the Findings of Fact.

. If any event occurs which causes delay in the achievement of the requirements of this
Order, Form Tech Concrete Forms shall have the burden of proving that the delay was
caused by circumstances beyond its reasonable control which could not have been
overcome by due diligence (i.e., force majeure). Force majeure shall not include delays
caused or contributed to by the lack of sufficient funding. Within three (3) working days
after Form Tech Concrete Forms becomes aware of such a delay, notification shall be
provided to the Director/Chief Inspector and Form Tech Concrete Forms shall, within ten
(10) working days of initial notification, submit a detailed written explanation of the
anticipated length and cause of the delay, the measures taken and/or to be taken to
prevent or minimize the delay, and a timetable by which Form Tech Concrete Forms
intends to implement these measures. If the Director agrees that the delay has been or
will be caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Form Tech Concrete
Forms (i.e., force majeure), the time for performance hereunder shall be extended for a
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period of time equal to the delay resulting from such circumstances. A force majeure
amendment granted by the Director shall be considered a binding extension of this Order
and of the requirements herein. The determination of the Director shall be final and not

subject to appeal.

4. Compliance with the terms and conditions of this Order shall not in any way be construed
as relieving Form Tech Concrete Forms of the obligation to comply with any applicable
law, permit, other order, or any other requirement otherwise applicable. Violations of the
terms and conditions of this Order may subject Form Tech Concrete Forms to additional
penalties and injunctive relief in accordance with the applicable law,

5. The provisions of this Order are severable and should a court or board of competent
jurisdiction declare any provisions to be invalid or unenforceable, all other provisions
shall remain in full force and effect.

6. This Order is binding on Form Tech Concrete Forms, its successors and assigns.

7. This Order shall terminate upon Form Tech Concrete Forms’ notification of full
compliance with the “Order for Compliance” and verification of this notification by

WVDEP.

> - 8_//& 20

Gary Jivided, Regional Manager Date
Form Tech Concrete Forms, Inc.

Public Notice begin:

Date
Public Notice end:

Date
Katheryn Emery, P.E., Acting Director Date

Division of Water and Waste Management



Photo Attachment - 6/25/2019

Unknown material dumped on the ground. White material is not solid.
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Unknown material dumped on the ground.



Photo Attachment—6/25/2019

Empty drums near the dumped material.

Empty drums near the dumped material.



Photo Attachment —6/25/2019

Unknown material dumped on the ground. Open dump in background.

Empty drums and solid waste near the dumped material.



Photo Attachment — 6/25/2019

Material which entered an Unnamed Tributary of the Tygart Valley River.
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Hazardous Waste Base Penalty Calculation

(pursuant to 33CSR27-6.1)

Foria Tech C
Responsible Party: L e -« -°  EPAID Number:

Generator Classification:

Enter FOF# and rate each finding as to Potential and Extent.

FOF#
Potential for Harm | Factor 3 311 T
1) Factor Range
Ha) Harm to RCRA Program | 1t03 3 3
b} |Probability of Exposure | Oto 3 5 3
¢} [Potential Seriousness of | 11to3 3 3
Contamination
Average Potential for Harm 3 3 | No|[No |No|No|No|No|No|No|No|NolNo
Factor
2) | Extent of Deviation | Facter
Factor Range
Degree of Non-
Compliance Tto3 3 3

Potential for Harm Factors

Ia. - Harm to the RCRA Program
- All regulatory requirements are fundamental to the continued integrity of the RCRA Program
- Violations that undermine the statutory or regulatory purposes or procedures for implementing the RCRA program may have
serious implications and merit substantial penalties. Examples include but are not limited to: failure to notify as a generator,
failure to respond to an info request, failure to prepare or maintain a manifest, and operating / disposal without a permit

1b. - Probability of Exposure - factors to be considered include but are not limited to: evidence of a release, evidence of waste
mismanagement, and adequacy of provisions for detecting and preventing a release

Ic. - Potential Seriousness of Contamination - factors to consider include but are not limited to quantity and toxicity of wastes
(potentially) released, likelihood or fact of transport by way of environmental media (e.g. air and groundwater), and
existence, size and proximity of receptor populations (e.g. local residents, fish, wildlife) and sensitive environmental

media (e.g. surface waters and aquifers.)

Note: Rate as 1 for Minor, 2 for Moderate and 3 for Major. Rate as 0 if it does not apply.
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Continue rating Findings of Facts (FOF) here, if necessary. Otherwise, continue on Page 3.

1) Potential for Harm | Factor FOF#
Factor Ran_gre -
a) |Harm to RCRA Program | 1to3
b) Probability of Exposure | 103
Potential Seriousness of 1to3
©) Contamination
Average Potential for Harm No | No| No|No | No|No|No|No|No|No| No
Factor
2) Extent of Deviation | Factor
Factor Range
Degree of Non- 1103

Compliance




Extent of Deviation from Requirement
Major Moderate Minor
Potential $8,000 to
otential for |y, ior $10,000 | $6,000 to $8,000 [$5,000 to $6,000
L Ha"‘l‘;“l ] $4,000 to
uman Healthfy, 4 rate $5,000 | $3,000 to $4,000 |$2,000 to $3,000
or the
Envirorment $1,500 to
Minor $2,000 $1,000 to $1,500 | Upto $1,000
Potential for| Extent of ultiple|
FOF # Harm Deviation || Penalty | Factor | Base Penalty
3g Major Major $10,000 1 $10,000
3h Major Major $10,000 1 $10,000
0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE ! $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE i $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE i $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE B $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE i $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0
Total Base Penalty $20,000

Page 3 of 5
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Penalty Adjustment Factors
(pursuant to 33CSR27-6.2)

Penalty Adjustment Factors

6.2.b.1 - Good faith efforts to comply or lack of good faith - 10% decrease to 10% increase

6.2.b.2 - Degree of Willfulness and / or Negligence - 0% to 30% increase

6.2.b.3 - Cooperation with the Secretary - 0% to 10% decrease

6.2.b.4 - History of Non-Compliance - 0% to 100% increase -
based upon review of last three (3) years - Warning = maximum of 5% each,
N.O.V. = maximum of 10% each, previous Order = maximum of 25% each

6.2.b.5 - Ability to pay a civil administrative penalty - 0% to 100% decrease

6.2.b.6 - Economic Benefit of non-compliance
6.2.b.7 - Staff Investigative Costs

6.2.b.8 - Other relevant factors determined on a case-by-case basis



Base Penalty Adjustments

(pursuant to 33CSR27-6.2)

Page 50of 5

Base Penalty
Tenalw Adjustment Factor % Increase % Decrease [ Adjustments
16.2.b.1 - Good Faith - Increase $0
16.2.b.1 - Good Faith - Decrease 10 [
16.2.b.2 - Willfulness and/or negligence 30 $6,000
6.2.b.3 - Cooperation with the Secretary 10
16.2.b.4 - Compliance/noncompliance history $0
ls.z.b.s - Ability to Pay an Administrative
Penalty $0
’6.2.b.6 - Economic Benefit (flat monetary
increase) $0 $0
6.2.b.7 - Staff Investigative Costs (flat
onetary increase) $0
6.2.b.8 - Additional Other Factors -
Increase (flat monetary increase) $0
{6.2.b.8 - Additional Other Factors -
ecrease (flat monetary decrease) $0
Public Notice Cost (flat monetary increase) $30 $30
Penalty Adjustments $2,030
Penalty = $22,030
Estimated Economic Benefit Estimated
Item Benefit ($)
Monitoring & Reporting
Installation & Maintenance of Pollution Control Equipment
O&M expenses and cost of equipment/materials needed for
compliance
Permit Application or Modification
Competitive Advantage
Estimated Economic Benefit $0

Comments: Economic benefit not warranted.
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Base Penalty Calculation

(pursuant to 47CSR1-6.1)

Form Tech Concrete Forms,

Responsible Party: Inc. Receiving Stream:
Treatment System Design Maximum Flow: MGD
Treatment System Actual Average Flow: MGD (if known)
Enter FOF# and rate each finding as to Potential and Extent.
FOF#
Potential for Harm| Factor se | 34
1) Factor Range .
Amount of Pollutant 103 | |
ua) Released
b) |Toxicity of Pollutant 0to3 3 0
0 gens?ltmty of the 0t03 | 0
nvironment
d) |Length of Time 1t03 ] ]
Actual Exposure and 0103 | 0

ﬂe) Effects thereon
Average Potential for Harm| | , | 4 | No | No | No | No | No | No | No | No | No | No | No

Factor
2) |Extent of Deviation| Factor
Factor Range
Degree of Non- .
Compliance 103 < !

Potential for Harm Factors:
1)c - Sensitivity of the Environment Potentially Affected (0 for "dead" stream)

1)d - Length of Time of Violation
e - Actual Human/Environmental Exposure and Resulting Effects thereon

Examples/Guidance:
Note: Rate as 1 for Minor, 2 for Moderate and 3 for Major. Rate as 0 if it does not apply.

Minor = exceedance of permit limit by <=40% for Avg. Monthly or <=100% for Daily Max., exceed numeric WQ
standard by <= 100%, or report doesn't contain some minor information.

Moderate = exceedance of permit limit by >= 41% and <= 300% for Avg. Monthly , >= 101% and <= 600% for
Daily Max., exceed numeric WQ standard by >= 101% and <= of 600% or report doesn't fully address intended
subject matter.

Major = exceedance of permit limit by >= 301% for Avg. Monthly, >= 601% for Daily Max., exceed numeric WQ
standard by >= 601%, failure to submit a report, failure to obtain a permit, failure to report a spill, etc. Note that
a facility in SNC should be rated as major for length of time and degree of non-compliance.

Narrative WQ standard violations - case-by-case.



Continue rating Findings of Facts (FOF) here, if necessary. Otherwise, continue on Page 3.
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1) Potential for | Factor FOF#
Harm Factor | Range
Amount of Pollutant 1 ;
2) Released 2
b) |Toxicity of Pollutant | 0to 3
Sensitivity of the
) Environment Ot03
d) [Length of Time 1t03
Actual Exposure and
©) Effects thereon Oto3
Average Potential for Harm No|No|No|No|No|[No|[No|[No|[No|No|No|Nol| No
Factor
2) Extent of Factor
Deviation Factor | Range
Degree of Non- o IR [ AR P
Compliance Tto3 ] J 2




Extent of Deviation from Requirement

Major Moderate Minor

p ial f $8.000 to

otential for fr s ior $10,000 | $6,000 to $8,000 [$5,000 to $6,000
L Ha"‘l‘;“l i $4,000 to

uman Health [ o rate $5,000 | $3,000 to $4,000 [$2,000 to $3,000

or the

Environment $1,500 to

Minor $2,000 $1,000 to $1,500 | Up to $1,000

Potential for| Extent of ﬁultiple

FOF # Harm Deviation | Penalty | Factor | Base Penalty

3c Moderate Major $4,400 1 $4,400

3d Minor Minor $400 1 $400

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE | $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [/ 17 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE | 1. $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [~ 1 - $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [~ .1 . $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [ = 1. $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [- 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [ =1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [ -1 - $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE 1. $0

0 FALSE FALSE || FALSE | 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE |[-..1 - $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [|. 1.~ $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE || 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE i $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE ] $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE . $0

0 FALSE FALSE | FALSE [ .1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE || FALSE | 1 $0

Total Base Penalty $4,800

Page 3 of 5
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Penalty Adjustment Factors
(pursuant to 47CSR1-6.2)

Penalty Adjustment Factor

6.2.b.1 - Degree of or absence of willfulness and/or negligence - 0% to 30% increase

6.2.b.4 - Previous compliance/noncompliance history - 0% to 100% increase - based upon review of
last three (3) years - Warning = maximum of 5% each, N.O.V. = maximum of 10% each, previous
Order = maximum of 25% each - Consistent DMR violations for <1 year = 10% maximum, for >1
year but <2 years = 20% maximum, for >2 years but <3 years = 30% maximum, for >3 years =40 %
maximum

6.2.b.6 - Economic benefits derived by the responsible party (increase to be determined)
6.2.b.7 - Public Interest (increase to be determined)

6.2.b.8 - Loss of enjoyment of the environment (increase to be determined)

6.2.b.9 - Staff investigative costs (increase to be determined)
6.2.b.10 - Other factors
Size of Violator: 0 - 50% decrease
NOTE: This factor is not available to discharges that are causing a water quality violation. This

factor does not apply to a commercial or industrial facility that employees or is part of a
corporation that employees more than 100 individuals.

% Reduction
Avg. Daily WW Discharge Flow (2pd) Factor

< 5,000 50
5,000 to 9,999 40

10,000 to 19,999 30
20,000 to 29,999 20
30,000 to 39,999 10

40,000 to 99,999 5

> 100,000 0

Additional Other factors to be determined for increases or decreases on a
case-by-case basis.

Public Notice Costs (cost for newspaper advertisement)
6.2.b.2 - Good Faith - 10% decrease to 10% increase

6.2.b.3 - Cooperation with the Secretary - 0% to 10% decrease
6.2.b.5 - Ability to pay a civil penalty - 0% to 100% decrease
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Base Penalty Adjustments

(pursuant to 47CSR1-6.2)

Base Penalty
Penalty Adjustment Factor % Increase % Decrease [ Adjustments
6.2.b.1 - Willfulness and/or negligence - 30 $1,440
16.2.b.4 - Compliance/noncom pliance history 1 $0
q6.2.b.6 - Economic benefits -

(flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.7 - Public Interest -

(flat monetary increase) $0

[6.2.5.8 - Loss of enjoyment -

(flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.9 - Investigative costs -

(flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.10 - Other factors (size of violator) $0
6.2.b.10 - Additional Other Factors -

Increase (flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.10 - Additional Other Factors -
!Decrease (flat monetary decrease) $0
Public Notice Costs (flat monetary increase) -$30 $30
16.2.b.2 - Good Faith - Increase $0
16.2.b.2 - Good Faith - Decrease 10
16.2.b.3 - Cooperation with the Secretary 10
16.2.b.5 - Ability to Pay $0

Penalty Adjustments $510
Penalty = $5,310

[Estimated Economic Benefit Estimated

Item Benefit ($)

Monitoring & Reporting
installation & Maintenance of Pollution Control Equipment
O&M expenses and cost of equipment/materials needed

for compliance
Permit Application or Modification

Competitive Advantage

Estimated Economic Benefit $0

Comments: Economic benefit not warranted.




